
  
CITY FLAG 

DESIGNED BY 
FREDERICK L. LANGE 

JULY 6, 1964 

 
CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 

 CITY OF BELLEVILLE, IL  
May 17, 2021 
AT 7:00 P.M. 

VIA TELECONFERENCE 
 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT, PURSUANT TO SECTION 7(e) 
OF THE ILLINOIS OPEN MEETINGS ACT (5 ILCS 120/7(e)) AND 

THE GUBERNATORIAL DISASTER PROCLAMATION ISSUED BY 
GOVERNOR JB PRITZKER ON APRIL 30, 2021, THE CITY COUNCIL 

OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS CONDUCTING THIS MEETING BY 
AUDIO CONFERENCE AND IS PROVIDING THE FOLLOWING 

REMOTE ELECTRONIC ACCESS TO ITS MAY 17, 2021 CITY COUNCIL 
MEETING FOR ITS MEMBERS, STAFF AND PUBLIC. 

 
INTERNET VIDEO/AUDIO ACCESS AVAILABLE VIA FACEBOOK 

LIVE: https://www.facebook.com/welcometobellevilleil/ 
 

Join from your computer, tablet or smartphone  
https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/634574997 

OR 
TELEPHONIC ACCESS: DIAL 1 (571) 317-3122  

ACCESS CODE: 634-574-997# 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER BY MAYOR AND EXPLANATION OF DISASTER 
PROCEDURES 
 
REMINDER: SINCE THE MEETINGS ARE BEING VIDEOTAPED IT 
IS IMPORTANT THAT EVERYONE SPEAK DIRECTLY INTO A 
MICROPHONE WHEN SPEAKING. 
 

2. ROLL CALL ALDERMEN 
 

3. ROLL CALL DEPARTMENT HEADS 
 

4. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  
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5. PUBLIC HEARING 
 

6. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (2-3 MINUTES PER PERSON) - See back 
page for rules. 

 
7. PRESENTATIONS, RECOGNITIONS & APPOINTMENTS 

 
7-A. Mayor Gregory will read a proclamation in honor of all graduating 
 high school seniors proclaiming May 2021 as 'High School Senior 
 Recognition Month'. 
 
7-B. Mayor Gregory will recommend the appointment of Alderman 
 Dintelman as Chair, and Alderman Ovian  to the Crime-Free 
 Housing Committee. 
 
7-C. Motion to approve Mayor Gregory's appointments for fiscal year 
 2021-2022:   

o Michael Velloff, City Engineer 
o Steven Thouvenot, Building Commissioner 
o Ed Escobedo, Electrical Inspector 
o Tom Pour, Fire Chief 
o Dave Zahn, Deputy Fire Chief 

7-D. Motion to approve Mayor Gregory's fiscal year 2021-2022 
 appointment of Ty Buckner as IT Specialist (full-time), effective 
 May 18, 2021, pursuant to Section 31.056 of the City's Revised Code 
 of Ordinances, and finding that such position requires technical 
 training or knowledge as set forth in the applicable job description 
 within the meaning of Section 31.031(A) of the City's Revised Code 
 of Ordinances. 
 
7-E. Mayor Gregory will recommend the appointment of Arthur Jacobs, 
 Jr. to serve a 3-year term on the Board of Fire and Police 
 Commission.   
 
7-F. Mayor Gregory will recommend the reappointment of Molly 
 McKenzie, Justin Dominique, Nichole Hettenhausen, Andy Gaa, 
 Keith Owens, Linda Weisenstein, Ashley Pollock, and Jack LeChien 
 to serve 1-year terms on the Historic Preservation Commission.
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7-G. Mayor Gregory will recommend the appointment of Emma Qualls to 
 fill a vacancy on the Human Relations Commission and to serve a 3-
 year term. 
 
7-H. Mayor Gregory will recommend the appointment of Hattie Hayes to 
 fill a vacancy on the Human Relations Commission and to serve a 3-
 year term. 
 
7-I Mayor Gregory will recommend the reappointment of Jamie Maitret, 
 Sara Rice, and Rhonda Ross to serve 3-year terms on the Library 
 Board. 
 
7-J. Mayor Gregory will recommend the reappointment of Sara Rice and 
 Don Rockwell to serve 3-year terms on the Planning Commission. 
 
7-K. Mayor Gregory will recommend the appointment of Zach Bair to fill 
 a vacancy on the Downtown Development & Redevelopment 
 Commission and to serve a 4-year term. 
 
7-L. Mayor Gregory will recommend the reappointment of Brett Baltz to 
 serve a 4-year term on the Downtown Development & 
 Redevelopment Commission. 
 
7-M. Mayor Gregory will recommend the reappointment of Tom Dinges to 
 serve a 2-year term on the Police Pension Board. 
 
7-N. Mayor Gregory will recommend the appointment of Neil 'Skip' 
 MacEwen to fill a vacancy on the Cemetery Board and to serve a 2-
 year term. 
 
7-O. Mayor Gregory will recommend the reappointment of Mike Heisler 
 to serve a 5-year term on the Parks and Recreation Board. 
 
7-P. Mayor Gregory will recommend the appointment of Landon Brooks 
 to fill a vacancy on the Parks and Recreation Board and to serve a 5-
 year term. 
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8. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
8-A. Motion to approve City Council Meeting Minutes and Executive 
 Session Minutes of May 3, 2021. 
 

9. CLAIMS, PAYROLL AND DISBURSEMENTS 
 
9-A. Motion to approve claims and disbursements in the amount of 
 $1,854,501.23 and payroll in the amount of $1,081,152.81. 

 
10. REPORTS   

 
10-A. Motion to approve Treasurer Report March 2021. 
 
 10-A(1).  Motion to approve Statement of Cash and Investments  
   Report – March 2021. 
 

11. ORAL REPORTS FROM STANDING COMMITTEES, SPECIAL 
COMMITTEES AND ANY OTHER ORAL REPORTS FROM THE 
ELECTED OFFICIALS OR STAFF 
 
11-A. MOTIONS FROM ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 
 11-A(1). 23-APR21 – Joe and Onie’s: Request for a Special Use  
   Permit for Outdoor Dining at 18 E Main Street (08-21.0- 
   445-013) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District.  
   (Applicable section of the zoning code: 162.248, 162.515) 
   Ward 6 Zoning Board recommended approval by a vote of 
   5-0. 
 
 11-A(2). 24-APR21 – Belleville Mural Project: Request for a Sign 
   Installation Permit for the Area of Special Control for a  
   mural at 510 West Main Street (08-21.0-441-001) located 
   in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable section 
   of the zoning code:155.052, 155.053) Ward 5 Zoning  
   Board recommended approval by a vote of 4-1. 
 
 11-A(3). 26-APR21 – Ronald Rust: Request for a Use Variance for 
   the manufacture of furniture at 2331 ‘A’ Old Collinsville 



 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 

MAY 17, 2021 

  

 
PAGE 5 OF 6 

  

   Road (08-14.0-105-030) located in a “C-2” Heavy   
   Commercial District. (Applicable section of the zoning  
   code: 162.570) Ward 1 Zoning Board recommended  
   approval by a vote of 4-0. 
 
 11-A(4). 27-APR21 – Mark Dulle: Request for a Special Use  
   Permit to construct a metal sided building greater than 150 
   sq ft at 1140 South Charles Street (08-27.0-317-008)  
   located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable 
   section of the zoning code: 162.169, 162.515) Ward 6  
   Zoning Board recommended approval by a vote of 5-0. 
 
 11-A(5). 28-APR21 – Randy Yates: Request for an Area/Bulk  
   Variance to extend the roofline in a non-conforming lot at 
   1814 N Charles Street (08-14.0-302-035) located in an “A-
   1” Single-Family Residence District. (Applicable section  
   of the zoning code: 162.092; 162.570) Ward 1 Zoning  
   Board recommended approval by a vote of 5-0. 
 
 11-A(6). 29-APR21 – 10th Street Baking Co.: Request for a Special 
   Use Permit for Outdoor Dining at 1021 W Main Street (08-
   21.0-328-013) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial  
   District. (Applicable sections of the zoning code: 162.248, 
   162.515) Ward 2 Zoning Board recommended approval by 
   a vote of 5-0. 
 
 11-A(7). 30-APR21 – Heart2Heart Coffee, LLC: Request for a  
   Use Variance to roast coffee beans at 6435 W Main Street 
   (07-12.0-213-028) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial 
   District. (Applicable section of the zoning code: 162.570) 
   Ward 4 Zoning Board recommended approval by a vote of 
   5-0. 
 
11-B. MOTIONS FROM FINANCE 
 
 11-B(1). Motion to approve budget amendments, as recommended 
   by the Finance Director (encumbrances). 
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 11-B(2). Motion to approve bank financing with Clayton Holdings, 
   LLC at 0.92% interest for three new sanitation trucks. 
 
11-C. MOTION FROM TRAFFIC 
 
 11-C(1). Motion to repeal the No Parking on the west side of  
   S. Delaware from East Main Street to the dead end. 
 
11-D. MOTIONS FROM STREETS AND GRADES 
 

 11-D(1). Motion to approve West “A” (10th – 13th St) Resurfacing  
  Improvements, lowest responsive bidder Hank’s   
  Excavation, Inc., in the amount of $379,888.85. 

 
 11-D(2). Motion to approve Kaskaskia Engineering Group, LLC to 
   provide Construction Inspection for West “A” Street (10th 
   – 13th St), in the amount of $36,432.00. (TIF 3) 

 
 11-D(3). Motion to approve Kaskaskia Engineering Group, LLC to 
   provide Construction Inspection for Forest Ave., in the  
   amount of $39,427.00. (MFT funds) 
 
11-E. MOTION FROM ADMINISTRATION 
     
 11-E(1).  Motion to recall part-time Union member(s) from  
   American Federation of State, County and Municipal  
   Employees, Local  1765 library employees from lay-off  
   status.  
 
11-F. MOTIONS FROM ORDINANCE & LEGAL REVIEW 
 
 11-F(1). Motion to amend Chapter 150 (Building Code; Building  
   Regulations) Section 150.30 (Right of Entry) of the  
   Revised Code of Ordinances. 
 
 11-F(2). Motion to amend Chapter 30 (City Council) Section  
   30.19(B) (Standing Committees) of the Revised Code of  
   Ordinances. 
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12. COMMUNICATIONS  
 
12-A. OLD TOWN FARMERS’ MARKET 2021 
 Request from Belleville Main Street to approve Mobile Commerce 
 Vendors (specifically food trucks) every Saturday, May 22, 2021 
 through November 6, 2021 during Old Town Farmers’ Market. All 
 Mobile Commerce Vendors required to have City of Belleville 
 License. ALL EVENTS APPROVED BY COUNCIL MUST FOLLOW COVID-19 
 MITIGATION AS REQUIRED BY THE STATE OF ILLINOIS AT TIME OF EVENT. 
 

12-B. ST. LOUIS SHAKESPEARE FESTIVAL – 08/15/2021 
 Request from St. Louis Shakespeare Festival to perform Othello at 
 Bellevue Park Band Shelter, Sunday, August 15, 2021, 6:30pm to  
 8:00pm. Additional City services requested: trash toters and electrical.  
 ALL EVENTS APPROVED BY COUNCIL MUST FOLLOW COVID-19 MITIGATION 
 AS REQUIRED BY THE STATE OF ILLINOIS AT TIME OF EVENT. 
 

12-C. METRO EAST PRIDE/CLUB ESCAPADE – 06/05/2021 
 Request from Metro East Pride and Club Escapade for Drag Show  
 Fundraiser, Saturday, June 5, 2021, 9:00pm to 12:00am. Street closure 
 request: North 2nd Street (West Main Street to entrance of City parking 
 lots), 8:00pm to 1:00am. Additional City services requested: “No 
 Parking Signage”, barricades and electric. ALL EVENTS APPROVED BY  
 COUNCIL MUST FOLLOW COVID-19 MITIGATION AS REQUIRED BY THE 
 STATE OF ILLINOIS AT TIME OF EVENT. 
 
12-D YOGA ON THE SQUARE – 06/26/2021 
 Request from Go Yoga Express, LLC to have Yoga on the Square,  
 Saturday, June 26, 2021, 3:00pm to 6:00pm, SE Quadrant of Public  
 Square. No City services requested. ALL EVENTS APPROVED BY  
 COUNCIL MUST FOLLOW COVID-19 MITIGATION AS REQUIRED BY THE 
 STATE OF ILLINOIS AT TIME OF EVENT. 
 
12-E. DAVE’S 60TH BIRTHDAY BASH – 05/22/2021 
 Request from McIlravy’s Irish Pub to host Dave’s 60th Birthday Bash,  
 Saturday, May 22, 2021, 10:30am until 2:00am (May 23, 2021). Street  
 closure request: first block of North 30th Street to alley, 10:00am to  
 2:00am (May 23, 2021). Additional City services requested: “No  
 Parking” signage and barricades. ALL EVENTS APPROVED BY  
 COUNCIL MUST FOLLOW COVID-19 MITIGATION AS REQUIRED BY THE 
 STATE OF ILLINOIS AT TIME OF EVENT. 
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12-F. OUTDOOR WORSHIP SERVICE – SUNDAYS in JUNE, JULY,  
 AUGUST and 09/05/2021 
 Request from St. Paul’s UCC to host Outdoor Worship Services, 
 Sundays (June 6th, 13th, 20th and 27th) (July 4th, 11th, 18th, and 25th)  
 (August 1st, 8th, 15th, 22nd and 29th) and September 5, 2021, 6:00pm to  
 6:40pm. Street closure request: one block of North First between West  
 “B” Street and West “C” Street, 5:00pm to 7:00pm. Additional City  
 services requested: “No Parking” signage and barricades. ALL EVENTS 
 APPROVED BY COUNCIL MUST FOLLOW COVID-19 MITIGATION AS 
 REQUIRED BY THE STATE OF ILLINOIS AT TIME OF EVENT. 
 

12-G. BELLEVILLE MUSEUM DAY – 06/05/2021 
 Request from Belleville Historical Society to host Belleville Museum  
 Day, Saturday, June 5, 2021, 10:00am to 2:00pm. Street closure  
 request: half a block of East Garfield Street (west of Mascoutah  
 Avenue). Additional City services requested: “No Parking” signage,  
 barricades and street sweeping. ALL EVENTS APPROVED BY COUNCIL  
 MUST FOLLOW COVID-19 MITIGATION AS REQUIRED BY THE STATE OF  
 ILLINOIS AT TIME OF EVENT. 
 

13. PETITIONS 
 

14. RESOLUTIONS  
 

14-A. RESOLUTION 3411 
 A Resolution Amending the Annual Budget of the City of Belleville, 
 Illinois for the Fiscal Year Beginning on the First Day of May 2021 and 
 Ending on the 30th Day of April, 2022. 
 
14-B. RESOLUTION 3412 
 A Resolution Authorizing Bank Loan for Sanitation Trucks. 
 

14-C. RESOLUTION 3413 

 Resolution Extending Local Measures Related to the Restore Illinois 
 Guidelines/Mitigation Plan for Safe Business Operations during the 
 COVID-19 Pandemic. 
 

15. ORDINANCES 
 

15-A. ORDINANCE 8941-2021  
 A Zoning Ordinance In Re: 23-APR21 – Joe and Onie’s. 
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15-B. ORDINANCE 8942-2021 
 A Zoning Ordinance In Re:  24-APR21 – Belleville Mural Project. 
 
15-C. ORDINANCE 8943-2021 
 A Zoning Ordinance In Re:  26-APR21 – Ronald Rust. 
 
15-D. ORDINANCE 8944-2021 
 A Zoning Ordinance In Re:  27-APR21 – Mark Dulle. 
 
15-E. ORDINANCE 8945-2021 
 A Zoning Ordinance In Re:  28-APR21 – Randy Yates. 
 
15-F. ORDINANCE 8946-2021 
 A Zoning Ordinance In Re:  29-APR21 – 10th Street Baking Co. 
 
15-G. ORDINANCE 8947-2021 
 A Zoning Ordinance In Re:  30-APR21 – Heart2Heart Coffee, LLC. 
 
15-H. ORDINANCE 8948-2021 
 An Ordinance Amending Chapter 76 (Parking Schedules) of the 
 Revised Ordinances of the City of Belleville, Illinois as Amended, by 
 Amending Portions of Sections Thereof. 
 
15-I. ORDINANCE 8949-2021 
 An Ordinance Amending Chapter 150 (Building Code; Building  
 Regulations) Section 150.30 (Right of Entry) of the Revised Code of  
 Ordinances. 
 
15-J. ORDINANCE 8950-2021 
 Motion to amend Chapter 30 (City Council) Section 30.19(B) (Standing 
 Committees) of the Revised Code of Ordinances. 
 

16. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
 

17. MISCELLANEOUS & NEW BUSINESS  
 
17-A. Motor Fuel Claims in the Amount of $52,010.33. 
 



 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 

MAY 17, 2021 

  

 
PAGE 10 OF 10 

  

18.
  

EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 
18-A. The City Council may go into executive session to discuss the   
 appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or   
 dismissal of specific employees (5 ILCS 120/2(c)(1)), collective   
 negotiation matters (5 ILCS 120/2(c)(2)), purchase or lease of property 
 (5 ILCS 120/2(c)(5)), sale or lease of property (5 ILCS 120(c)(6)) and 
 pending and/or probable/imminent litigation (including civil and   
 workers’ compensation) (5 ILCS 120/2(c)(11)). 
     

19. ADJOURNMENT (ALL QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE PRIORITY 
OF BUSINESS SHALL BE DECIDED BY THE CHAIR WITHOUT 
DEBATE, SUBJECT TO APPEAL) 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (2-3 MINUTES PER PERSON) 
(a) Members of the public may address the City Council in accordance with Section 

2.06(g) of the Illinois Open Meetings Act (5 ILCS 120/2.06(g); 
(b) Public comments are limited to three (3) minutes per speaker; 
(c) The subject of public comments shall be reasonably related to matters(s) 

identified on the meeting agenda and/or other city business; 
(d) Repetitive public comments should be avoided, to the extent practical, through 

adoption of prior public comment (e.g. agreeing with prior speaker); 
(e) The following conduct is prohibited during public participation: 

 Acting or appearing in a lewd or disgraceful manner; 
 Using disparaging, obscene or insulting language; 
 Personal attacks impugning character and/or integrity; 
 Intimidation; 
 Disorderly conduct as defined in Section 130.02 of this revised code of 

ordinances. 
(f) Any speaker who engages in such prohibited conduct during public 

participation shall be called to order by the chair or ruling by the chair if a 
point of order is made by a sitting alderman. 
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CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS – CITY HALL 

May 3, 2021 – 7:00 PM 
Via Phone Conference 

 
Mayor Gregory called this meeting to order.   
 
City Clerk Meyer called roll.  Members present on roll call:  Alderman Hazel, Alderman Whitaker, 
Alderwoman Duco, Alderwoman Eros, Alderman Randle, Alderman Ferguson, Alderman 
Anthony, Alderman Ovian, Alderman Dintelman, Alderwoman Schaefer, Alderwoman Stiehl, 
Alderman Rothweiler, Alderman Elmore, Alderman Weygandt, Alderman Wigginton, 
Alderwoman Sullivan. 
 
  

ROLL CALL DEPARTMENT HEADS 
 
Roll Call Department Heads: Mayor Gregory; City Clerk, Jennifer Gain Meyer; City Treasurer 
Biermann; City Attorney Hoerner; Police Chief, Bill Clay; Fire Chief, Tom Pour; Director of 
Finance, Jamie Maitret; Director of Public Works, Jason Poole; Director of Wastewater, Randy 
Smith; Director of Library, Leander Spearman; Director of IT, Scott Markovich; City Engineer, 
Michael Velloff. 
 

PLEDGE 
 
Mayor Gregory led the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
Dan Schachner, New Athens 
Mr. Schachner expressed his gratitude to Mayor Gregory, Aldermen and the City of Belleville for 
the funeral accommodation’s at Fire House No. 4 for his grandfather, Fred Bruss’, funeral.  
Expressed specific gratitude to former Mayor Eckert and Fire Chief Pour, Ryan Mahoney and the 
Belleville Fire Department.   
 
Bob Dintelman 
Mr. Dintelman congratulated Mayor Gregory and others for a new and fresh start in the City of 
Belleville.  Mr. Dintelman stated he does not live nor vote; however, has interest in the 
advancement of Belleville.   
 

PRESENTATIONS, RECOGNITIONS & APPOINTMENTS 
 
Mayor Gregory recognized the character word of the month “self-discipline” meaning; think about 
your words and actions and then making choices that are right. 
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*** 
 
Congress designated May as National Military Appreciation Month in 1999 to ensure the nation 
was given the opportunity to publicly demonstrate their appreciation for the sacrifices and 
successes made by our service members – past and present.  
 

*** 
 
Mtn 1 - passes 
Alderman Hazel made a motion seconded by Alderman Wigginton to go into Executive Session.  
City Attorney Hoerner advised for purposes of Executive Session we can go into Executive 
Session on department head issue; however, there is and Illinois Attorney General opinion that 
states the Committee Appointments are not the subject of Executive Session.   
 
Alderman Hazel requested going into executive session for the purpose of discussing personnel 
matters.   
 
Mayor Gregory advised the City Council Committees are being discussing at this time.   
 
Mtn 2 - fails 
Alderman Elmore made a motion to approve the City Council Committee Appointments for fiscal 
year 2021-2022.   
 
City Attorney Hoerner advised there is a motion to go into executive session to discuss the 
appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or dismissal of specific 
employees (5 ILCS 120/2(c)(1)). 
 
Mtn 1 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Hazel, Whitaker, Duco, Eros, Ferguson, Anthony, Dintelman, 
Schaefer, Stiehl, Weygandt, Wigginton, Sullivan.  (12) 
 
Members voting no on roll call:  Randle, Ovian, Rothweiler, Elmore.  (4) 
 
Entered executive session at 7:10 p.m.   
Resumed from Executive Session at 8:55 p.m. 
 
City Clerk Meyer called roll.  Members present on roll call:  Alderman Hazel, Alderman Whitaker, 
Alderwoman Duco, Alderwoman Eros, Alderman Randle, Alderman Ferguson, Alderman 
Anthony, Alderman Ovian, Alderman Dintelman, Alderwoman Schaefer, Alderwoman Stiehl, 
Alderman Rothweiler, Alderman Elmore, Alderman Weygandt, Alderman Wigginton, 
Alderwoman Sullivan. 
 
Alderman Elmore made a motion seconded by Alderman Ovian to approve the  City Council 
Committee Appointments for fiscal year 2021-2022 with amending Alderman Ferguson will go 
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on the Health and Housing Committee and Alderwoman Duco will come off of the Health and 
Housing Committee. 
 
Discussion… 
 
Alderman Wigginton requested to be removed from the Personnel Committee; Mayor Gregory 
advised she will be recommending a new ordinance which will include an Ethics Committee and 
asked  Alderman Wigginton to reconsider; Alderman Wigginton asked how often the meetings 
will be held; Mayor Gregory advised it will be meeting more than once a year; however, the 
committee will decide.  Mayor Gregory asked Alderman Wigginton to keep her apprised if he 
wishes to stay on the committee.   
 
Alderman Wigginton stated after six years on the council he can be more productive…he sees 
Alderman Whitaker is Chair of Finance which he finds very interesting. Alderman Wigginton 
stated he is aware he has a finance degree; however, running a committee and being involved in 
the Council is a different ballgame.   
 
Alderman Wigginton asked why our qualified Alderwomen were not appointed to chairs.  
Alderman Wigginton stated he does not want to be on a committee that meets once or twice a year 
he wants to be on a committee that is more involved and more productive.   
 
Mayor Gregory advised Alderwoman Stiehl has been recommended as the Chairman of 
Downtown Development and Redevelopment.   
 
Mayor Gregory advised she will also be asking for another ordinance change that will allow for 
an Education Committee which will be working with schools, economic development and quality 
of life in our city and to attract new business.  Mayor Gregory advised she will be recommending 
Alderwoman Schaefer as Chairman of that committee.   
 
Mayor Gregory advised Alderman Wigginton is the Chair of Ordinance and Legal and is hoping 
this will be discussed in that committee.     
 
Alderman Elmore asked Alderman Wigginton if he is amending his motion; City Attorney Hoerner 
advised there is a concept of augmenting the Personnel Committee and if Alderman Wigginton is 
appointed this evening and chooses after that is amended to no longer serve you will so advise 
Mayor Gregory.   
 
Mayor Gregory advised Alderwoman Duco is on five committees and she indicated she does not 
have time for five committees and Alderman Ferguson is willing to go on Health and Housing 
Committee; therefore, Alderwoman Duco will be removed from Health and Housing.   
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Whitaker, Duco, Eros, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, 
Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton, Sullivan.  (15) 
 
Member voting nay on roll call:  Hazel.  (1) 
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Mtn 1 - fails 
Alderman Wigginton made a motion seconded by Weygandt to table for thirty (30) days 
Department Head and Staff Appointments for fiscal year 2021-2022.  
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Duco, Eros, Anthony, Weygandt, Wigginton, Hazel.  (6) 
 
Member voting nay on roll call:  Randle, Ferguson, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, 
Rothweiler, Elmore, Sullivan, Whitaker.  (10) 
 
Mtn 2 - passes 
Alderman Whitaker made a motion seconded by Alderman Ovian to approve Department Head 
and Staff Appointments for fiscal year 2021-2022.  
 
Discussion… 
 
Alderman Ferguson asked if those being reappointed to be read as a group and read the newly 
appointed separately.  Alderman Ovian stated this has been decided to vote on the staff members 
and department heads so let’s move on with this and avoid any further issues.   
 
Alderwoman Eros asked if there is a way to separate the vote; City Attorney Hoerner advised this 
can be separated; however, a motion to divide or an amendment to the first motion to address 
particular appointments.   
 
City Attorney Hoerner stated there is a motion to approve as a group; however, this is an omnibus 
and must be unanimous.  If there is a desire to divide there must be a motion as to how it will be 
divided etc.   
 
Alderman Whitaker asked for clarification regarding the unanimous vote for the department heads 
to be appointed; City Attorney Hoerner stated if someone wants to divide the question, they must 
make a motion stating how they want it divided.   
 
Alderman Ferguson withdrew his question. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Randle, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, 
Rothweiler, Elmore, Sullivan, Whitaker.  (10) 
 
Member voting nay on roll call:  Eros, Ferguson, Weygandt, Wigginton, Hazel, Duco.  (6) 
 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

Alderwoman Stiehl made a motion seconded by Alderman Rothweiler to approve City Council 
Meeting Minutes April 19, 2021. 
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Members voting aye on roll call:  Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, 
Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton, Sullivan, Hazel, Whitaker, Duco, Eros.  (16) 
 

CLAIMS, PAYROLL AND DISBURSEMENTS 
 
Alderman Anthony made a motion seconded by Alderman Elmore to approve claims and 
disbursements in the amount of $1,962,636.77 payroll in the amount of $874,767.58. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, 
Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton, Sullivan, Hazel, Whitaker, Duco, Eros, Randle.  (16) 
 

REPORTS 
 

Alderman Dintelman made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Schaefer to approve City 
Attorney’s Report dated May 1, 2021.  
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, 
Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton, Sullivan, Hazel, Whitaker, Duco, Eros, Randle, Ferguson.  (16) 

 
ORAL REPORTS 

 
ADMINISTRATION 
 
Alderwoman Stiehl made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Schaefer to approve extension for 
services with GovQA for a 3-year term beginning May 1, 2021 and Ending April 30, 2024 in the 
amount of $4,265.00 annually. (FOIA Software) 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, 
Weygandt, Wigginton, Sullivan, Hazel, Whitaker, Duco, Eros, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony.  (16) 
 

COMMUNICATIONS 
 

Alderman Randle made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Stiehl to approve the following 
Communications: 
 
BAHS HOWL O’ WEEN RACES FOR RESCUES 5K – 10/17/2021   
Request from Belleville Area Humane Society to hold “Race for Rescues” 5K Sunday, October 
17, 2021, 10:00am to 1:00pm (Rain Date: Sunday, October 31, 2021). Street closure request first 
block of East Main Street (west of High Street to East of 159), 9:00am to 5:00pm. Additional City 
services requested: Police Personnel, barricades, trash toters, picnic tables, electric, “Sewing Drop-
Off” signage, and “No Parking” signage. BMS approved 04/14/2021.  ALL EVENTS REQUIRED 
TO FOLLOW COVID-19 MITIGATION ISSUED BY THE STATE OF ILLINOIS AT TIME OF 
EVENT. 
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BAHS HOWL O’ WEEN PET PARADE – 10/17/2021 
Request from Belleville Area Humane Society to hold a Pet Parade, Sunday, October 17, 2021, 
12:00pm to 1:00pm (Rain Date: Sunday, October 31, 2021). Street closure request: 11:45am to 
1:30pm with rolling closure along parade route. Additional City services requested: Police 
Personnel, barricades, “Sewing Drop-Off” signage, and “No Parking” signage. BMS approved 
04/14/2021. ALL EVENTS REQUIRED TO FOLLOW COVID-19 MITIGATION ISSUED BY 
THE STATE OF ILLINOIS AT TIME OF EVENT. 
 
BAHS HOWL O’ WEEN BLOCK PARTY – 10/17/2021 
Request from Belleville Area Humane Society to hold a Block Party, Sunday, October 17, 2021, 
10:00am to 4:00pm (Rain Date: Sunday, October 31, 2021). Street closure request: first block of 
East Main Street (west of High Street to East of 159), 9:00am to 5:00pm. Additional City services 
requested: Police Personnel, barricades, trash toters, sandbags, picnic tables, electric, “Sewing 
Drop-Off” signage, and “No Parking” signage. BMS approved 04/14/2021. ALL EVENTS 
REQUIRED TO FOLLOW COVID-19 MITIGATION ISSUED BY THE STATE OF ILLINOIS 
AT TIME OF EVENT. 
 
CINCO DE MAYO – 05/05/2021 
Request from Mi Casa Mexican Restaurant to hold Cinco de Mayo, Wednesday, May 5, 2021, 
11:00am to 10:00pm in their parking lot. No City services requested. ALL EVENTS REQUIRED 
TO FOLLOW COVID-19 MITIGATION ISSUED BY THE STATE OF ILLINOIS AT TIME OF 
EVENT. 
 
HONORING THE LEGACY MEMORIAL DAY 5K – 05/31/2021 
Trail Life Troop IL-0078 route change for their Legacy Memorial Day 5K, Monday, May 31, 
2021, 8:45am to 9:45am. Street closure request: rolling closure along 5K route. ALL EVENTS 
APPROVED BY COUNCIL MUST FOLLOW COVID-19 MITIGATION AS REQUIRED BY 
THE STATE OF ILLINOIS AT TIME OF EVENT. 
 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, 
Wigginton, Sullivan, Hazel, Whitaker, Duco, Eros, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian.  (16) 
 

RESOLUTIONS 
 
None. 

ORDINANCES 
 
Alderwoman Schaefer made a motion second by Alderwoman Stiehl to read by title only and as a 
group Ordinances 8939-2021, 8940-2021. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Schafer, Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton, 
Sullivan, Hazel, Whitaker, Duco, Eros, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman.  (16) 
 
Alderman Elmore made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Duco to approve the following 
Ordinances: 
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ORDINANCE 8939-2021  
An Ordinance Enacting and Adopting a Supplement to the Code of Ordinances for the City of 
Belleville, IL and Declaring an Emergency. 
 
ORDINANCE 8940-2021 
A Zoning Ordinance in RE Case #12FEB21 – Eric Ramsey. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Stiehl, Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton, Sullivan, 
Hazel, Whitaker, Duco, Eros, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer.  (16) 

 
UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

None. 
 

MISCELLANEOUS & NEW BUSINESS 
 
Alderwoman Schaefer asked when the Council will meet in person; Mayor Gregory advised the 
City Clerk and City Attorney will be checking and will keep everyone apprised.   
 
Alderman Weygandt advised he will not be able to come back until he is vaccinated.   
 

*** 
 

Alderwoman Schaefer made a motion seconded by Alderman Dintelman to approve Motor Fuel 
Claims in the Amount of $12,676.81. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Rothweiler, Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton, Sullivan, Hazel, 
Whitaker, Duco, Eros, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl.  (16) 
 
Mayor Gregory thanked everyone for their graciousness and is excited to be the new Mayor of 
Belleville.  Mayor Gregory stated she brings volunteers and different ideas.  She hopes to see 
everyone at the next meeting or on Zoom.   
 

ADJOURNMENT 
 
Alderman Rothweiler made a motion seconded by Alderman Weygandt to adjourn at 9:32 p.m.  
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Elmore, Weygandt, Wigginton, Sullivan, Hazel, Whitaker, Duco, 
Eros, Randle, Ferguson, Anthony, Ovian, Dintelman, Schaefer, Stiehl, Rothweiler.  (16) 
 
 
 
________________________________  
Jennifer Gain Meyer, City Clerk 















































 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  2,232,655.95
          CASH IN BANK-CONTINENTAL MAGNA                   0.00
          CASH IN BANK-RICHLAND CREEK FLOO            26,115.19
          CASH IN BANK-EPAY                                0.00
          CASH IN BANK-IKE GRANT/WAGNER                    0.00
          PETTY CASH                                   1,425.00
          HISTORICAL PRESERVATION-SAVINGS              3,146.63
          INVESTMENTS                                 13,272.08
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE               463.05
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 937,176.95
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              600,629.70                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,814,884.55
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $  3,814,884.55     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
          UTILITY TAX                           $    362,457.60
          HOTEL/MOTEL TAX                             10,120.20
          LIQUOR LICENSE                               4,720.00
          BUSINESS LICENSE                            29,135.00
          FRANCHISE FEES                              26,775.00
          BUILDING & SIGN PERMITS                     14,058.00
          ELECTRICAL PERMITS                           1,645.00
          ELECTRICAL TESTING FEE                         100.00
          PLUMBING PERMITS                             2,887.00
          HVAC PERMITS                                   541.00
          OCCUPANCY PERMITS                            8,800.00
          BUSINESS OCCUPANCY PERMITS                   2,136.00
          FIRE DEPARTMENT PERMITS                      1,526.00
          HOUSING INSPECTION FEES                     11,410.00
          CRIME FREE HOUSING                           1,650.00
          FIRE INSPECTION FEES                         2,700.00
          EXCAVATION PERMITS                             620.00
          PARKING PERMITS                              1,487.00
          STATE INCOME TAX                           343,619.55
          REPLACEMENT TAX                             33,240.08
          FEMA GRANT - COVID                           4,327.93
          MISC GRANTS                                140,000.00
          SALES TAX                                  577,040.48
          LEASED CAR TAX                                  39.36
          TELECOMMUNICATIONS TAX                      52,635.47
          PARKWAY NORTH BUS DIST SALE TAX              4,891.32
          LOCAL USE TAX                              264,596.61
          LOCAL SHARE CANNABIS USE TAX                 3,903.51
          HOME RULE SALES TAX                        212,224.08
          GAMING FEES                                  7,678.41
          COURT FINES                                  1,957.09
          DUI ENFORCEMENT DISTRIBUTION                   314.70
          VEHICLE TOW RELEASE FEES                     6,850.00
          S.O. REGISTRATION FEES                         300.00
          V.O. & ARSONIST REGISTRATION FEE                10.00
          PARKING FINES                                   75.00
          METER COLLECTIONS                              745.02
          TRASH DISPOSAL CHARGES                     328,652.01
          TRASH TOTES                                  1,650.00



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          CEMETERY INCOME - BURIALS                    2,100.00
          CEMETERY INCOME-SALE LOTS/GRAVES             2,240.00
          CEMETERY INCOME - ENDOWED CARE                 360.00
          LIEN FEES                                      161.25
          DISPATCH FEES                               27,094.77
          GARAGE PARKING                                 288.00
          WEED CUTTING SERVICES                          927.85
          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                         348.00
          INTEREST INCOME                              1,439.94
          RENTAL INCOME                                  350.00
          LEASE'S-SPRINT TOWER                           939.84
          LEASE'S-OTHER                                2,980.83
          DONATIONS-HISTORIC PRESERVATION                  0.27
          REIMB. ADMINISTRATION                        3,372.72
          REIMB. POLICE DEPARTMENT                    40,977.66
          REIMB. FIRE DEPARTMENT                         506.20
          REIMB. STREET DEPARTMENT                     2,500.00
          REIMB. PARKS DEPARTMENT                        132.25
          REIMB. HEALTH & SANITATION                   1,028.79
          REIMB. HEALTH & HOUSING                      2,600.72
          EPAYABLE PROCESSING INCOME                   1,465.75
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                           278.37
          PROCEEDS-FIXED ASSET SALES                   3,446.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,563,057.63
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $  2,563,057.63     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  6,377,942.18     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         ADMINISTRATION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     18,644.16
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         4,730.00
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                             176.94-
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                   23,661.95
          UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE                         484.00
          MAINTENANCE & SERVICE - EQUIP.               1,699.37
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    241.57
          TELEPHONE                                    4,852.32
          PUBLICATIONS                                   504.40
          UTILITIES                                   50,429.85
          STREET LIGHTING                             22,207.53
          RENTALS                                        678.34
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              1,958.87
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             538.54
          INTEREST PKWY NORTH NOTES                   12,440.80
                         POLICE DEPARTMENT

          POLICE SALARIES-REGULAR                    486,881.25
          SALARIES - PART-TIME                         3,163.03
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                         47,983.01
          PAGER PAY                                      275.00
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          79,061.72
          UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE                         484.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              5,676.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES               9,275.65



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  2,397.75
          TELEPHONE                                    3,165.32
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                 624.35
          TRAINING                                       831.00
          TUITION REIMBURSEMENT                        8,172.40
          PUBLICATIONS                                   149.00
          RENTALS                                      5,134.82
          RISK MANAGEMENT                             43,252.18
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                637.12
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             408.01
          RANGE SUPPLIES                                 862.15
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                         13,305.59
          EQUIPMENT                                    1,276.98
          EMERGENCY SERVICES TEAM                      1,399.00
                         FIRE DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                         383,463.71
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                         57,189.70
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          60,192.13
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT                 54.90
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES               5,973.08
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                 11,565.93
          TELEPHONE                                    1,684.18
          DUES                                           265.00
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                 169.67
          TRAINING EXPENSE                            11,646.93
          RENTALS                                        280.32
          RISK MANAGEMENT                             46,072.98
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                196.08
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             632.15
          SMALL TOOLS                                    114.46
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                            317.23
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          1,570.12
          EQUIPMENT                                   14,629.62
          CANINE EXPENSE                                  58.62
          FIRE PREVENTION EXPENSE                        208.20
                         STREETS

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          76,502.88
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                            682.50
          HEALTH INSURANCE                            17,034.46
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING                 553.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              1,345.98
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES               9,856.83
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - STREETS                  825.50
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    397.25
          TELEPHONE                                      207.04
          RENTALS                                      2,027.64
          RISK MANAGEMENT                             14,887.53
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES- EQUIPMENT              3,356.85
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLES              2,866.80
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - STREETS               1,041.20
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES-TRAFFIC CON               150.00
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           2,243.08
          SMALL TOOLS                                    218.67
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          9,972.32
                         PARKS DEPARTMENT



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          30,762.30
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         1,214.25
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                            244.80
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           8,444.95
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING                 108.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                 968.04
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - GROUNDS                1,200.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - OTHER                    451.95
          TELEPHONE                                      965.87
          TRAINING                                        70.00
          UTILITIES                                   11,256.81
          RENTALS                                        149.59
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              3,134.22
          MAINT/SUPPLIES EQUIPMENT                     1,658.57
          MAINT/SUPPLIES VEHICLES                        140.21
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - GROUNDS               1,210.18
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                 1,100.49
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                332.48
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             634.66
          SMALL TOOLS                                    364.59
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          2,060.71
          EQUIPMENT                                      599.99
                         CEMETERY DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          11,725.54
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,080.59
          TELEPHONE                                       82.53
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              1,567.11
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - GROUNDS                 109.99
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             372.36
          SMALL TOOLS                                     58.35
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                            112.15
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                            620.01
                         HEALTH & SANITATION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          64,732.80
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          1,954.60
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          15,184.00
          UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE                       3,004.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES              16,184.73
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                     22.80
          TELEPHONE                                      239.59
          LANDFILL FEES                               47,068.40
          FEES & PERMITS                                  98.00
          RISK MANAGEMENT                             25,073.73
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLE               8,117.05
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           2,154.14
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                         13,004.49
          PRINCIPAL                                   71,213.23
          INTEREST                                     2,794.13
          EQUIPMENT                                   10,159.97
                         POLICE & FIRE COMM.
                         LEGAL DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          14,421.58
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                             719.75
                         RCDS - BUILDING & ZONING DIVISIO



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          38,619.42
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         2,501.22
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           8,616.37
          UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE                       1,452.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES               2,254.10
          TELEPHONE                                      434.26
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                 300.58
          RENTAL                                         221.68
          RISK MANAGEMENT                                235.06
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                117.17
          SMALL TOOLS                                     58.98
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                            713.89
                         RCDS - ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & PL

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          18,610.48
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           3,074.30
          TELEPHONE                                       42.46
          PUBLISHING                                     639.36
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 94.27
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                             25.54
                         MAYOR

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          14,071.32
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           5,186.29
          TELEPHONE                                       45.00
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                            115.40
                         FINANCE

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          13,942.98
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,492.17
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                156.50
                         HUMAN RESCOURCES/COMMUNITY DEV

          SALARIES - REGULAR                           8,181.32
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,383.20
          MEDICAL SERVICE                                295.00
          RENTALS                                        189.34
                         CLERKS

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          12,635.64
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,035.28
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    634.00
                         TREASURER

          SALARIES - REGULAR                           5,446.12
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           3,038.47
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                 895.53
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                  9.98
                         MAINTENANCE

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          36,965.24
          SALARIES - OVER TIME                           674.20
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           9,051.34
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING                 374.45
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - POLICE                   803.82
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - FIRE                   1,343.22
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - LIBRARY                   96.00



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - SANITATION               162.90
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - PARKS/REC                511.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT                381.53
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                  78.05
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIP.                     3.99
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - GROUNDS                   19.50
          TELEPHONE                                      254.92
          DUES                                           135.00
          RENTAL                                          25.05
          RISK MANAGEMENT                                548.49
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                  6.36
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                            263.72
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                            454.92
                         ENGINEERING

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          10,394.70
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,934.97
          ENGINEERING SERVICE                            325.00
          TELEPHONE                                       42.46
          RENTALS                                        252.47
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 84.68
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                              51.00
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                             30.12                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,190,746.69
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $  2,190,746.69     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED MM           $          8.51-
          DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS                        66,954.01                                                  ______________
                                                $     66,945.50
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $     66,945.50       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  2,410,727.56
          CASH IN BANK-CONTINENTAL MAGNA                   0.00
          CASH IN BANK-RICHLAND CREEK FLOO            26,115.19
          CASH IN BANK-EPAY                                0.00
          CASH IN BANK-IKE GRANT/WAGNER                    0.00
          PETTY CASH                                   1,425.00
          HISTORICAL PRESERVATION-SAVINGS              3,146.90
          INVESTMENTS                                 13,272.08
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE               463.20
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,197,474.73
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              601,516.33                                                  ______________
                                                $  4,254,140.99                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $  4,254,140.99     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   PARKS PROJECT FUND                02                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,189.31
          CASH IN BANK-OPEN SPACES ACCT.               6,841.61
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                    921.76
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   5,085.09
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 18,851.86
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 16,284.37
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  16,742.71                                                  ______________
                                                $     67,916.71
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $     67,916.71     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          0.28
          INTEREST INCOME-OPEN SPACES ACCT               201.57                                                  ______________
                                                $        201.85
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        201.85     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     68,118.56     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,189.59
          CASH IN BANK-OPEN SPACES ACCT.               6,842.18
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                    921.76
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   5,086.35
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD                 19,051.60
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 16,284.37
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  16,742.71                                                  ______________
                                                $     68,118.56                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $     68,118.56     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   INSURANCE FUND                    03                                 ________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,071.59                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,071.59
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $      1,071.59     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     61,888.37
          INTEREST INCOME                                  0.44
          REIMBURSEMENTS                                  80.01                                                  ______________
                                                $     61,968.82
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     61,968.82     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     63,040.41     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          DUE TO OTHER FUND                     $     62,000.00-                                                  ______________
                                                $     62,000.00-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $     62,000.00-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,040.41                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,040.41                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $      1,040.41     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY                           04                                    __________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    284,838.43
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE ACCOUNT                23,573.99
          CASH IN BANK - BRIDGING THE GAP                  0.00
          CASH IN BANK - LIBRARY CONST                     0.00
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     700.00
          KATHLEEN PAYNE SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          WALKING TOUR GUIDE SAVINGS ACCT.                 0.00
          BOOK SALE SAVINGS ACCT.                          0.00
          FILM PROJECTOR SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                  4,916.06
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 576,763.61
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               24,377.33
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 24,426.57
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  25,114.07                                                  ______________
                                                $    964,710.06
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $    964,710.06     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    177,272.51
          REPLACEMENT TAX                              4,041.30
          MICROFILM                                       36.40
          NON-RESIDENT LIBRARY CARDS                   1,005.00
          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                       2,396.80
          INTEREST INCOME                                148.56
          INTEREST INCOME-RESERVE ACCOUNT                278.56
          DONATIONS                                       11.00
          REIMBURSEMENTS                                 396.31
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                           177.60                                                  ______________
                                                $    185,764.04
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    185,764.04     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,150,474.10     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     47,324.28
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         1,324.88
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           5,494.89
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                      128.78
          UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE                         162.00
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXP                          3,721.66
          I.M.R.F.                                     5,312.11
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING               3,004.88
          DATA PROCESSING SERVICE                         58.23
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    250.00
          POSTAGE                                        100.00
          TELEPHONE                                    6,411.70
          DUES                                           186.58



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY                           04                                    __________

          UTILITIES                                    3,178.14
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              2,350.66
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           1,135.68
          EQUIPMENT                                      929.30
          BOOKS                                       11,553.71                                                  ______________
                                                $     92,627.48
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     92,627.48     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    377,571.97
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE ACCOUNT                23,575.26
          CASH IN BANK - BRIDGING THE GAP                  0.00
          CASH IN BANK - LIBRARY CONST                     0.00
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     700.00
          KATHLEEN PAYNE SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          WALKING TOUR GUIDE SAVINGS ACCT.                 0.00
          BOOK SALE SAVINGS ACCT.                          0.00
          FILM PROJECTOR SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                  4,916.06
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 576,907.07
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               24,635.62
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 24,426.57
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  25,114.07                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,057,846.62                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $  1,057,846.62     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   PAYROLL ACCOUNT                   06                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        371.50                                                  ______________
                                                $        371.50
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $        371.50     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
          INTEREST INCOME                       $          7.39                                                  ______________
                                                $          7.39
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          7.39     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $        378.89     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          LIBRARY UNION PAYABLE                 $        208.16-
          TEAMSTER DRIVERS UNION PAYABLE                  52.00-                                                  ______________
                                                $        260.16-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $        260.16-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        118.73                                                  ______________
                                                $        118.73                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $        118.73     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION         07                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    204,856.68
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     500.00
          INVESTMENTS                                  8,662.72
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 507,095.44
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              353,642.45
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                244,265.79
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 268,929.80                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,587,952.88
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $  1,587,952.88     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     52,246.89
          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                      28,181.00
          INTEREST INCOME                              3,891.34
          RENTAL INCOME                                  335.25
          DONATIONS                                      708.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     85,362.48
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     85,362.48     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,673,315.36     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     18,229.30
          SALARIES - PART TIME                           274.63
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           3,195.82
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                        9.30
          UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE                         158.00
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXP                          1,415.55
          I.M.R.F.                                     1,572.91
          TELEPHONE                                      395.09
          FEES & PERMITS                               2,090.00
          RENTAL                                         232.54
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              1,567.11
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                194.21
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             432.90                                                  ______________
                                                $     29,767.36
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     29,767.36     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    256,578.68
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     500.00
          INVESTMENTS                                  8,662.72
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 507,221.57
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              357,389.44



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION         07                           _____________________________

          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                244,265.79
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 268,929.80                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,643,548.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $  1,643,548.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 1 (NW SQUARE)                 09                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 2 (NE SQUARE)                 10                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   RETIREMENT FUND                   11                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     14,787.49
          CASH IN BANK-IPTIP                               0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 502,017.44
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              200,209.90                                                  ______________
                                                $    717,014.83
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $    717,014.83     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY - IMRF          $    100,338.55
          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY - SS                  91,973.13
          INTEREST INCOME                                402.14                                                  ______________
                                                $    192,713.82
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    192,713.82     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    909,728.65     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SOCIAL SECURITY                       $     44,876.76
          I.M.R.F.                                    57,632.08                                                  ______________
                                                $    102,508.84
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    102,508.84     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    204,596.93
          CASH IN BANK-IPTIP                               0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 402,117.44
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              200,505.44                                                  ______________
                                                $    807,219.81                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $    807,219.81     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL & COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE    12                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK-GENERAL                  $    214,766.61
          CASH IN BANK-ASSISTANCE                    401,740.65
          CASH IN BANK-RETIREMENT                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 309,363.25                                                  ______________
                                                $    925,870.51
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $    925,870.51     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY-GENERAL         $     17,009.03
          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY-ASSISTANCE            22,937.75
          REPLACEMENT TAX-GENERAL                        790.28
          REPLACEMENT TAX-ASSISTANCE                   3,186.97
          INTEREST INCOME                                129.13                                                  ______________
                                                $     44,053.16
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     44,053.16     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    969,923.67     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $      7,632.38
          INSURANCE                                    1,309.49
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXPENSE                        583.88
          IMRF                                           713.09
          TELEPHONE                                       22.70
          RENTAL                                         110.43
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                  5.35
          GENERAL ASSISTANCE                          13,160.14                                                  ______________
                                                $     23,537.46
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     23,537.46     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          PREPAID GIFT CARDS                    $         80.00-
          DUE TO OTHER FUND                            4,954.01-                                                  ______________
                                                $      5,034.01-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $      5,034.01-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK-GENERAL                  $    228,300.10
          CASH IN BANK-ASSISTANCE                    403,611.90
          CASH IN BANK-RETIREMENT                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 309,440.20                                                  ______________
                                                $    941,352.20                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $    941,352.20     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL & COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE    12                         ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND               13                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    787,624.78
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,229.01
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,302,601.99
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              600,629.70                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,692,085.48
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $  2,692,085.48     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          MOTOR FUEL TAX                        $    121,540.69
          REBUILD ILLINOIS GRANT                     488,545.87
          INTEREST INCOME                              1,294.12                                                  ______________
                                                $    611,380.68
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    611,380.68     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  3,303,466.16     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $      7,017.96
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - STREETS              58,133.68
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - TRAF CONT             3,682.77                                                  ______________
                                                $     68,834.41
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     68,834.41     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,328,960.42
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,229.01
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,302,925.99
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              601,516.33                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,234,631.75                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $  3,234,631.75     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   FOUNTAIN FUND                     14                                 ________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      4,919.27
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      4,919.27
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $      4,919.27     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          0.40                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.40
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.40     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $      4,919.67     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          UTILITIES                             $        360.54                                                  ______________
                                                $        360.54
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $        360.54     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      4,559.13
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      4,559.13                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $      4,559.13     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   TORT LIABILITY FUND               15                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     11,591.78
          CASH IN BANK-CLAIMS ONE                        923.88
          CASH IN BANK - UST RESERVE                  20,998.54
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 861,697.03                                                  ______________
                                                $    895,211.23
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $    895,211.23     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     96,239.46
          INTEREST INCOME                                201.95
          REIMBURSEMENTS                              26,854.35                                                  ______________
                                                $    123,295.76
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    123,295.76     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,018,506.99     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          RISK MANAGEMENT                       $     27,613.75                                                  ______________
                                                $     27,613.75
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     27,613.75     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    207,079.66
          CASH IN BANK-CLAIMS ONE                        926.77
          CASH IN BANK - UST RESERVE                  21,000.32
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 761,886.49                                                  ______________
                                                $    990,893.24                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $    990,893.24     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   SWIMMING POOL FUND                16                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   WALNUT HILL FUTURE CARE FUND      18                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     22,121.64
          INVESTMENTS                                204,144.96                                                  ______________
                                                $    226,266.60
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $    226,266.60     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        485.59
          UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSSES) INVEST                622.95-                                                  ______________
                                                $        137.36-
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        137.36-     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    226,129.24     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                    $      1,365.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,365.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      1,365.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     20,758.41
          INVESTMENTS                                204,005.83                                                  ______________
                                                $    224,764.24                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $    224,764.24     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE     21                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,412,673.76
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     454.43
          INVESTMENTS                                 30,725.36
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 125,415.51
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              146,249.63
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                389,758.34
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              200,209.90
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 186,785.87                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,492,272.80
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $  2,492,272.80     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          SEWER CHARGES                         $    952,964.93
          COLLECTION - ST CLAIR TOWNSHIP              32,976.44
          SEWER LINE INSURANCE                        14,447.56
          GARBAGE CHARGES                             36,308.52
          LIEN FEES                                      415.00
          INTEREST INCOME                              2,024.24
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                         7,350.26                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,046,486.95
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $  1,046,486.95     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  3,538,759.75     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER          $    164,598.49
                         SEWER COLLECTION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          16,881.68
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,693.96
          SOCIAL SECURITY                              1,291.45
          I.M.R.F.                                     1,308.81
          DATA PROCESSING SERVICE                      1,555.79
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  2,318.94
          POSTAGE                                      3,920.61
          ST CLAIR TOWNSHIP SEWERS                       216.80
          RENTAL                                          52.65
                         SEWER LINES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          29,858.60
          SALARIES - 0VERTIME                            334.76
          PAGER PAY                                      445.92
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           4,971.98
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                       56.30-
          SOCIAL SECURITY                              2,343.90
          I.M.R.F.                                     2,698.28
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT                498.37
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                 296.55



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE     21                         ________________________________

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - SYSTEM                13,109.35
          TELEPHONE                                      176.19
          RISK MANAGEMENT                              5,484.88
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             753.75
          SMALL TOOLS                                    287.01
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                            737.75
          CHEMICAL SUPPLIES                              300.00
          EQUIPMENT                                      739.98
                         SEWER PLANT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          93,405.47
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                            938.69
          PAGER PAY                                    1,720.83
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          15,545.89
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                      977.22-
          SOCIAL SECURITY                              7,348.98
          I.M.R.F.                                     9,393.02
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING                 160.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT             13,303.04
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                 590.98
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICE                   3,011.40
          TELEPHONE                                    1,879.08
          UTILITIES                                   63,451.64
          SLUDGE  REMOVAL                             12,552.50
          RENTAL                                         130.84
          RISK MANAGEMENT                             10,186.20
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - EQUIP.                2,459.54
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - GROUNDS                  67.99
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                 1,472.14
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 68.03
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           1,196.52
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                            718.24
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                            863.03
          CHEMICAL SUPPLIES                            8,256.25
          BUILDINGS                                    3,680.04                                                  ______________
                                                $    509,243.27
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    509,243.27     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE                   $    125,058.79-
          ACCT. REC. SEWER LINE INS                      932.27-                                                  ______________
                                                $    125,991.06-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $    125,991.06-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,822,050.07
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     454.43
          INVESTMENTS                                 30,725.36
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 125,446.71
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              147,799.20
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                389,758.34
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              200,505.44
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 186,785.87



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE     21                         ________________________________

                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,903,525.42                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $  2,903,525.42     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER REPAIR & REPLACEMENT FUND   22                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     14,721.43
          INVESTMENTS                                  6,145.07
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 351,412.98
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              162,515.53
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                136,993.29
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,104.95
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 167,427.11                                                  ______________
                                                $    939,320.36
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $    939,320.36     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      1,947.70                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,947.70
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      1,947.70     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    941,268.06     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT       $     35,888.05                                                  ______________
                                                $     35,888.05
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     35,888.05     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     28,836.42
          INVESTMENTS                                  6,145.07
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 301,487.95
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              164,237.45
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                136,993.29
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,252.72
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 167,427.11                                                  ______________
                                                $    905,380.01                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $    905,380.01     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND           24                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    514,593.53
          INVESTMENTS                                 33,186.74
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,174,737.74
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              250,262.38
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 209,283.90                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,182,064.29
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $  2,182,064.29     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          SEWER CONNECTION FEES                 $     32,975.00
          TAP-IN INSPECTION FEES                       2,150.00
          INTEREST INCOME                                700.33
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER                58,333.34                                                  ______________
                                                $     94,158.67
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     94,158.67     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,276,222.96     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $      2,840.00
          INFRASTRUCTURE                              89,872.41                                                  ______________
                                                $     92,712.41
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     92,712.41     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    515,378.16
          INVESTMENTS                                 33,186.74
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,175,029.94
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              250,631.81
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 209,283.90                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,183,510.55                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $  2,183,510.55     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   SEWER BOND AND INTEREST FUND      25                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    121,852.25
          CASH IN BANK - LTCP ACCT                       579.08
          INVESTMENTS                                 12,290.15
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 376,083.57
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               48,749.87
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                205,284.09
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 252,187.09                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,017,026.10
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $  1,017,026.10     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        610.71
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER               106,265.15                                                  ______________
                                                $    106,875.86
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    106,875.86     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,123,901.96     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          PRINCIPAL - WWTP 3                    $    164,577.28
          INTEREST EXPENSE - WWTP 3                   60,002.24                                                  ______________
                                                $    224,579.52
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    224,579.52     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,538.48
          CASH IN BANK - LTCP ACCT                       579.13
          INVESTMENTS                                 12,290.15
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 376,177.11
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               49,266.39
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                205,284.09
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 252,187.09                                                  ______________
                                                $    899,322.44                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $    899,322.44     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   MVPSF, OPERATION & MAINTENANCE    26                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   MVPSF, REPLACEMENT & IMPROVEMENT  29                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA              30                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,747.80
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,843.53
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  16,499.92
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               16,251.56
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 16,284.37
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     54,627.18
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $     54,627.18     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $      5,209.48
          INTEREST INCOME                                174.14                                                  ______________
                                                $      5,383.62
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      5,383.62     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     60,010.80     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES           $     10,000.00
          UTILITIES                                    1,413.06
          RISK MANAGEMENT                                391.78                                                  ______________
                                                $     11,804.84
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     11,804.84     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      7,152.77
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,843.53
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                   6,501.54
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               16,423.75
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 16,284.37
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     48,205.96                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $     48,205.96     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   WORKING CASH FUND                 31                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        458.15
          INVESTMENTS                                  4,547.34
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 147,207.57
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               97,509.32
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 19,742.93
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               25,026.24
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 100,456.27                                                  ______________
                                                $    394,947.82
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $    394,947.82     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      1,106.75                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,106.75
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      1,106.75     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    396,054.57     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        458.19
          INVESTMENTS                                  4,547.34
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 147,244.19
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               98,542.47
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 19,742.93
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               25,063.18
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 100,456.27                                                  ______________
                                                $    396,054.57                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $    396,054.57     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - GIFT ENDOWMENT          32                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,161.22
          INVESTMENT                                     307.25
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  15,382.03
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                4,875.47
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                  4,885.32
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                   5,232.10                                                  ______________
                                                $     31,843.39
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $     31,843.39     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         55.59                                                  ______________
                                                $         55.59
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         55.59     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     31,898.98     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,161.32
          INVESTMENT                                     307.25
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  15,385.86
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                4,927.13
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                  4,885.32
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                   5,232.10                                                  ______________
                                                $     31,898.98                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $     31,898.98     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - PER CAPITA FUND         33                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - CHILDREN'S FUND         34                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - LSCA GRANT              35                              ______________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   SENIOR CITIZENS GEN. OBLIG. BOND  36                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   SALES TAX TIF DISTRICT            37                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 3 (CITY OF BELLEVILLE)        38                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,270,861.06
          CASH IN BANK-EDA BELLE VALLEY                    0.00
          CASH IN BANK-2011 BONDS                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                 33,468.80
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               8,292,951.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              158,671.01
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 46,066.79
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              500,524.75
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 209,283.90                                                  ______________
                                                $ 10,511,827.31
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $ 10,511,827.31     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $  2,072,689.26
          INTEREST INCOME                              4,623.72                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,077,312.98
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $  2,077,312.98     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $ 12,589,140.29     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE/BUILDING          $      6,060.00
          ENGINEERING                                 24,411.50
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    820.00
          VEHICLES                                    26,772.41
          INFRASTRUCTURE                              15,458.13
          STREETS                                    495,788.49
          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                          18,194.85                                                  ______________
                                                $    587,505.38
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    587,505.38     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  2,756,185.88
          CASH IN BANK-EDA BELLE VALLEY                    0.00
          CASH IN BANK-2011 BONDS                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                 33,468.80
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               8,295,013.74
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              160,352.19
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 46,066.79
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              501,263.61
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 209,283.90                                                  ______________
                                                $ 12,001,634.91                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $ 12,001,634.91     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 3 (CITY OF BELLEVILLE)        38                           _____________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 4 (N CORNER OF N BELT/161)    39                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 5 (EXPIRED)                   40                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 6 (EXPIRED)                   42                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND             43                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     10,373.03
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE                             0.00
          DEP IN ESCROW                                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     10,373.03
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $     10,373.03     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          0.88                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.88
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.88     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     10,373.91     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     10,373.91
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE                             0.00
          DEP IN ESCROW                                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     10,373.91                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $     10,373.91     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   BELLEVILLE ILLINOIS TOURISM       44                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     39,131.15
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     39,131.15
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $     39,131.15     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          HOTEL/MOTEL TAX                       $      4,967.93
          INTEREST INCOME                                  3.34                                                  ______________
                                                $      4,971.27
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      4,971.27     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     44,102.42     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     44,102.42
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     44,102.42                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $     44,102.42     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   2015 PD PROJECT CONSTRUCTION FUN  45                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                       0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   2015 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVICE FD   46                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    141,954.55
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 458,963.28
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    600,917.83
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $    600,917.83     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        126.22                                                  ______________
                                                $        126.22
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        126.22     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    601,044.05     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    141,966.61
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 459,077.44
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    601,044.05                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $    601,044.05     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 7 (EXPIRED)                   47                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   ROTARY PARK FUND                  48                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - MORRIS TRUST FUND       49                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 8 (DOWNTOWN SOUTH)            50                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     34,278.27
          INVESTMENTS                                    127.21
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 200,836.91
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               50,052.48                                                  ______________
                                                $    285,294.87
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $    285,294.87     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     34,715.69
          INTEREST INCOME                                127.38                                                  ______________
                                                $     34,843.07
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     34,843.07     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    320,137.94     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     68,997.49
          INVESTMENTS                                    127.21
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 200,886.87
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               50,126.37                                                  ______________
                                                $    320,137.94                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $    320,137.94     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 9 (SOUTHWINDS ESTATE)         51                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     47,810.93
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,844.48
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 152,083.84
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               25,026.24                                                  ______________
                                                $    226,765.49
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $    226,765.49     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     11,142.53
          INTEREST INCOME                                 77.78                                                  ______________
                                                $     11,220.31
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     11,220.31     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    237,985.80     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     58,956.47
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,844.48
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 152,121.67
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               25,063.18                                                  ______________
                                                $    237,985.80                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $    237,985.80     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 10 (LOWER RICHLAND CREEK)     52                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    367,229.57
          INVESTMENTS                                  6,145.08
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,089,539.42
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              192,093.63
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                180,756.68
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,104.95
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 188,355.51                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,124,224.84
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $  2,124,224.84     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    110,047.40
          INTEREST INCOME                              2,478.50                                                  ______________
                                                $    112,525.90
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    112,525.90     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,236,750.74     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    477,301.38
          INVESTMENTS                                  6,145.08
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,089,810.43
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19              194,128.94
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                180,756.68
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,252.72
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 188,355.51                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,236,750.74                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $  2,236,750.74     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 11 (INDUSTRIAL JOB RECOVERY)  53                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      9,043.40
          INVESTMENTS                                    614.51
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  61,056.20
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               13,001.25
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 13,027.50
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               30,031.49
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  13,080.24                                                  ______________
                                                $    139,854.59
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $    139,854.59     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     10,460.80
          INTEREST INCOME                                198.27                                                  ______________
                                                $     10,659.07
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     10,659.07     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    150,513.66     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     19,505.20
          INVESTMENTS                                    614.51
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  61,071.39
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               13,139.00
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 13,027.50
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               30,075.82
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  13,080.24                                                  ______________
                                                $    150,513.66                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $    150,513.66     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 12 (SHERMAN STREET)           54                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     76,418.25
          INVESTMENTS                                    614.51
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 301,320.60
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               50,052.48
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  52,320.98                                                  ______________
                                                $    480,726.82
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $    480,726.82     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     24,456.10
          INTEREST INCOME                                154.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     24,610.10
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     24,610.10     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    505,336.92     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    100,879.51
          INVESTMENTS                                    614.51
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 301,395.55
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               50,126.37
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  52,320.98                                                  ______________
                                                $    505,336.92                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $    505,336.92     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 13 (DRAKE ROAD)               55                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     15,313.08
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,229.01
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  63,659.52
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               16,251.56
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 16,284.37
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  16,742.71                                                  ______________
                                                $    129,480.25
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $    129,480.25     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $      8,124.11
          INTEREST INCOME                                189.22                                                  ______________
                                                $      8,313.33
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      8,313.33     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    137,793.58     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     23,438.39
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,229.01
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  63,675.35
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               16,423.75
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 16,284.37
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  16,742.71                                                  ______________
                                                $    137,793.58                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $    137,793.58     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 14 (ROUTE 15 EAST)            56                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     87,531.83
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,475.39
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  79,294.71
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                6,499.97
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 32,568.78
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,104.95
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  33,485.42                                                  ______________
                                                $    340,961.05
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $    340,961.05     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     21,775.87
          INTEREST INCOME                                241.95                                                  ______________
                                                $     22,017.82
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     22,017.82     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    362,978.87     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    109,313.29
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,475.39
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  79,314.43
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                6,568.84
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 32,568.78
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,252.72
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  33,485.42                                                  ______________
                                                $    362,978.87                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $    362,978.87     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 15 (CARLYLE GREENMOUNT)       57                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    110,740.48
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         3,646,371.48
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 603,733.64                                                  ______________
                                                $  4,360,845.60
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $  4,360,845.60     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    491,381.63
          INTEREST INCOME                                168.40                                                  ______________
                                                $    491,550.03
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    491,550.03     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  4,852,395.63     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          REBATES                               $    245,690.82                                                  ______________
                                                $    245,690.82
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    245,690.82     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    356,449.52
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         3,646,371.48
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 603,883.81                                                  ______________
                                                $  4,606,704.81                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $  4,606,704.81     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 16 (ROUTE 15 WEST CORRIDOR)   58                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    134,523.54
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 153,023.60                                                  ______________
                                                $    287,547.14
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $    287,547.14     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     62,920.31
          INTEREST INCOME                                 48.16                                                  ______________
                                                $     62,968.47
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     62,968.47     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    350,515.61     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    197,453.95
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 153,061.66                                                  ______________
                                                $    350,515.61                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $    350,515.61     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA RESERVE ACC  59                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,631.55
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,351.91
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  10,813.97
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               33,153.13
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 35,825.66
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  36,624.68                                                  ______________
                                                $    121,400.90
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $    121,400.90     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        354.27                                                  ______________
                                                $        354.27
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        354.27     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    121,755.17     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,631.86
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,351.91
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  10,816.66
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               33,504.40
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 35,825.66
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  36,624.68                                                  ______________
                                                $    121,755.17                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $    121,755.17     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA BONDS, I&S   60                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     14,088.99
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,229.01
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  10,740.66
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               32,503.11
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 32,568.78
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  33,485.42                                                  ______________
                                                $    124,615.97
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $    124,615.97     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     14,435.11
          INTEREST INCOME                                348.56                                                  ______________
                                                $     14,783.67
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     14,783.67     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    139,399.64     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     28,525.61
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,229.01
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  10,743.33
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               32,847.49
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 32,568.78
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  33,485.42                                                  ______________
                                                $    139,399.64                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $    139,399.64     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   SALES TAX TIF BONDS, I & S        61                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   TIF #1 BONDS, I & S               62                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   TIF #2 BONDS, I & S               63                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   2020 REFUNDING BONDS I & S        64                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      8,472.07
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  16,185.32
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               39,328.72
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 40,710.95
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  41,856.79                                                  ______________
                                                $    146,553.85
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $    146,553.85     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        421.15                                                  ______________
                                                $        421.15
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        421.15     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    146,975.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      8,472.50
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  16,189.34
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               39,745.42
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 40,710.95
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  41,856.79                                                  ______________
                                                $    146,975.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $    146,975.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   2014 PD PROJ. CONSTRUCTION FUND   65                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   2014 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVICE FUN  66                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    148,298.34
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 553,406.69                                                  ______________
                                                $    701,705.03
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $    701,705.03     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        150.25                                                  ______________
                                                $        150.25
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        150.25     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    701,855.28     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    148,310.94
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 553,544.34                                                  ______________
                                                $    701,855.28                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $    701,855.28     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   2011 Bond Fund I & S              67                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    299,853.56
          INVESTMENTS                                  6,145.08
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,101,187.11
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               88,399.44
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 42,776.29
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 218,701.67                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,757,063.15
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $  1,757,063.15     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          HOME RULE SALES TAX                   $    106,112.04
          INTEREST INCOME                              1,236.28                                                  ______________
                                                $    107,348.32
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    107,348.32     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,864,411.47     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    405,991.35
          INVESTMENTS                                  6,145.08
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET               1,101,461.01
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19               89,336.07
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 42,776.29
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                 218,701.67                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,864,411.47                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $  1,864,411.47     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   D.A.R.E.                          70                                    __________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   POLICE TRUST                      71                                  ______________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      9,116.12
          CASH IN BANK-REWARD FUND                     3,849.01
          INVESTMENTS                                    491.61
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     13,456.74
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $     13,456.74     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          0.77
          INTEREST INCOME-REWARD FUND                      0.33                                                  ______________
                                                $          1.10
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          1.10     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     13,457.84     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      9,116.89
          CASH IN BANK-REWARD FUND                     3,849.34
          INVESTMENTS                                    491.61
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     13,457.84                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $     13,457.84     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   NARCOTICS                         72                                   _____________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      9,977.41
          CASH IN BANK-FED FORFEITURE                  6,311.11
          CASH IN BANK-STATE FORFEITURE                7,271.26
          CASH IN BANK-EVIDENCE SEIZED                39,153.06
          CASH IN BANK-FEDERAL AWARDED                99,726.97
          INVESTMENTS                                    614.51
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    163,054.32
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $    163,054.32     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          9.43                                                  ______________
                                                $          9.43
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          9.43     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    163,063.75     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OPERATING SUPPLIES                    $        614.98
          EQUIPMENT                                   46,147.16                                                  ______________
                                                $     46,762.14
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     46,762.14     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      9,366.61
          CASH IN BANK-FED FORFEITURE                  6,311.11
          CASH IN BANK-STATE FORFEITURE                7,271.88
          CASH IN BANK-EVIDENCE SEIZED                39,153.06
          CASH IN BANK-FEDERAL AWARDED                53,584.44
          INVESTMENTS                                    614.51
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    116,301.61                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $    116,301.61     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT BLOCK GRAN  73                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        187.21
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $        187.21
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $        187.21     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          0.01                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.01
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.01     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $        187.22     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        187.22
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $        187.22                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $        187.22     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 17 (EAST MAIN STREET )        75                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     66,827.88
          INVESTMENTS                                    123.84
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  50,036.54                                                  ______________
                                                $    116,988.26
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $    116,988.26     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     11,045.36
          INTEREST INCOME                                 16.43                                                  ______________
                                                $     11,061.79
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     11,061.79     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    128,050.05     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     77,877.22
          INVESTMENTS                                    123.84
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                  50,048.99                                                  ______________
                                                $    128,050.05                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $    128,050.05     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 18 (SCHEEL STREET)            76                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     61,171.75
          INVESTMENTS                                    245.80
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 248,068.52
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                3,249.95
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 16,284.45
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  16,742.72                                                  ______________
                                                $    345,763.19
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $    345,763.19     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     10,648.19
          INTEREST INCOME                                 99.46                                                  ______________
                                                $     10,747.65
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     10,747.65     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    356,510.84     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          REBATES                               $      4,993.27
          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                           2,367.71                                                  ______________
                                                $      7,360.98
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      7,360.98     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     64,462.26
          INVESTMENTS                                    245.80
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 248,130.22
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD19                3,284.41
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BK 2YR CD                 16,284.45
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                         0.00
          INVESTMENTS - DIETERICH CD                  16,742.72                                                  ______________
                                                $    349,149.86                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $    349,149.86     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 19 (FRANK SCOTT PARKWAY)      77                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    121,490.81
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         2,670,149.09
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 302,102.19                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,093,742.09
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $  3,093,742.09     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    218,357.00
          INTEREST INCOME                                 92.52                                                  ______________
                                                $    218,449.52
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    218,449.52     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  3,312,191.61     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    339,865.19
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         2,670,149.09
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 302,177.33                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,312,191.61                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $  3,312,191.61     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 20 - RT. 15 / S. GREEN MT     78                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     18,279.93
          INVESTMENTS                                    123.19
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 188,937.41                                                  ______________
                                                $    207,340.53
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $    207,340.53     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $      7,160.48
          INTEREST INCOME                                 48.30                                                  ______________
                                                $      7,208.78
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      7,208.78     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    214,549.31     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     25,441.71
          INVESTMENTS                                    123.19
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - MONEY MARKET                 188,984.41                                                  ______________
                                                $    214,549.31                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $    214,549.31     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 21 - BELLE VALLEY / PHASE II  79                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     20,060.16
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     20,060.16
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $     20,060.16     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $         10.93
          INTEREST INCOME                                  1.03                                                  ______________
                                                $         11.96
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         11.96     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     20,072.12     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     20,072.12
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     20,072.12                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $     20,072.12     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   TIF 22 - ROUTE 15 NORTH           80                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    129,985.89
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,104.95                                                  ______________
                                                $    230,090.84
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $    230,090.84     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     29,386.56
          INTEREST INCOME                                155.90                                                  ______________
                                                $     29,542.46
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     29,542.46     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    259,633.30     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    159,380.58
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20              100,252.72                                                  ______________
                                                $    259,633.30                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $    259,633.30     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   ROUTE 15 NORTH BUSINESS DISTRICT  81                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     13,830.99
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               70,073.45                                                  ______________
                                                $     83,904.44
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $     83,904.44     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        104.63                                                  ______________
                                                $        104.63
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        104.63     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     84,009.07     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     13,832.17
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF BELL CD20               70,176.90                                                  ______________
                                                $     84,009.07                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $     84,009.07     ________________________________



 PERIOD: MAR 2021            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 051421   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 10:42
                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL LONG-TERM DEBT ACC GROUP  82                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,MARCH 1 ,2021                                 $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,MARCH 31,2021                              $          0.00     ________________________________



 SYS DATE 051421                                   CITY OF BELLEVILLE                          SYS TIME 10:41
  [GSCI]                                    STATEMENT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS
                                                AS OF THE MONTH & YEAR 03/21

                                                        CASH                                                   FUNDS

       NAME OF FUND                                    ON HAND        INVESTMENTS                            AVAILABLE

GENERAL FUND                                    $2,438,267.75    $1,815,873.24                     $4,254,140.99

PARKS PROJECT FUND                                 $10,031.77       $58,086.79                        $68,118.56

INSURANCE FUND                                      $1,040.41             $.00                         $1,040.41

LIBRARY                                           $401,847.23      $655,999.39                     $1,057,846.62

PAYROLL ACCOUNT                                       $118.73             $.00                           $118.73

PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION                         $257,078.68    $1,386,469.32                     $1,643,548.00

RETIREMENT FUND                                   $204,596.93      $602,622.88                       $807,219.81

GENERAL & COMMUNITY ASSISTA                       $631,912.00      $309,440.20                       $941,352.20

MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND                             $1,328,960.42    $1,905,671.33                     $3,234,631.75

FOUNTAIN FUND                                       $4,559.13             $.00                         $4,559.13

TORT LIABILITY FUND                               $229,006.75      $761,886.49                       $990,893.24

WALNUT HILL FUTURE CARE FUN                        $20,758.41      $204,005.83                       $224,764.24

SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENAN                     $1,822,504.50    $1,081,020.92                     $2,903,525.42

SEWER REPAIR & REPLACEMENT                         $28,836.42      $876,543.59                       $905,380.01

SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND                           $515,378.16    $1,668,132.39                     $2,183,510.55

SEWER BOND AND INTEREST FUN                         $4,117.61      $895,204.83                       $899,322.44

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA                                $7,152.77       $41,053.19                        $48,205.96

WORKING CASH FUND                                     $458.19      $395,596.38                       $396,054.57

LIBRARY - GIFT ENDOWMENT                            $1,161.32       $30,737.66                        $31,898.98

TIF 3 (CITY OF BELLEVILLE)                      $2,756,185.88    $9,245,449.03                    $12,001,634.91

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND                              $10,373.91             $.00                        $10,373.91

BELLEVILLE ILLINOIS TOURISM                        $44,102.42             $.00                        $44,102.42

2015 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVIC                       $141,966.61      $459,077.44                       $601,044.05

TIF 8 (DOWNTOWN SOUTH)                             $68,997.49      $251,140.45                       $320,137.94

TIF 9 (SOUTHWINDS ESTATE)                          $58,956.47      $179,029.33                       $237,985.80

TIF 10 (LOWER RICHLAND CREE                       $477,301.38    $1,759,449.36                     $2,236,750.74

TIF 11 (INDUSTRIAL JOB RECO                        $19,505.20      $131,008.46                       $150,513.66

TIF 12 (SHERMAN STREET)                           $100,879.51      $404,457.41                       $505,336.92

TIF 13 (DRAKE ROAD)                                $23,438.39      $114,355.19                       $137,793.58

TIF 14 (ROUTE 15 EAST)                            $109,313.29      $253,665.58                       $362,978.87

TIF 15 (CARLYLE GREENMOUNT)                     $4,002,821.00      $603,883.81                     $4,606,704.81

TIF 16 (ROUTE 15 WEST CORRI                       $197,453.95      $153,061.66                       $350,515.61

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA RESERV                         $3,631.86      $118,123.31                       $121,755.17



 SYS DATE 051421                                   CITY OF BELLEVILLE                          SYS TIME 10:41
  [GSCI]                                    STATEMENT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS
                                                AS OF THE MONTH & YEAR 03/21

                                                        CASH                                                   FUNDS

       NAME OF FUND                                    ON HAND        INVESTMENTS                            AVAILABLE

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA BONDS,                        $28,525.61      $110,874.03                       $139,399.64

2020 REFUNDING BONDS I & S                          $8,472.50      $138,502.50                       $146,975.00

2014 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVIC                       $148,310.94      $553,544.34                       $701,855.28

2011 Bond Fund I & S                              $405,991.35    $1,458,420.12                     $1,864,411.47

POLICE TRUST                                       $12,966.23          $491.61                        $13,457.84

NARCOTICS                                         $115,687.10          $614.51                       $116,301.61

LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT BLOCK                           $187.22             $.00                           $187.22

TIF 17 (EAST MAIN STREET )                         $77,877.22       $50,172.83                       $128,050.05

TIF 18 (SCHEEL STREET)                             $64,462.26      $284,687.60                       $349,149.86

TIF 19 (FRANK SCOTT PARKWAY                     $3,010,014.28      $302,177.33                     $3,312,191.61

TIF 20 - RT. 15 / S. GREEN                         $25,441.71      $189,107.60                       $214,549.31

TIF 21 - BELLE VALLEY / PHA                        $20,072.12             $.00                        $20,072.12

TIF 22 - ROUTE 15 NORTH                           $159,380.58      $100,252.72                       $259,633.30

ROUTE 15 NORTH BUSINESS DIS                        $13,832.17       $70,176.90                        $84,009.07

                                              ================ ================                  ================
               Totals                          $20,013,935.83   $29,620,067.55                    $49,634,003.38



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 

ADVISORY REPORT 
 
Application for Amendment:      Joe and Onie’s 
 
Application Filed:          03/08/2021 

 
23-APR21 – Joe and Onie’s: Request for a Special Use Permit for Outdoor Dining at 18 E Main Street (08-21.0-445-013) 
located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable section of the zoning code: 162.248, 162. 515) Ward 6 
 
Present Zoning:    C-2 Heavy Commercial District  
 
Meeting Held:    03/25/2021 
 
Publication in News Democrat:  04/07/2021 
 
Supporters:    None 
 
Objectors: None 
 
Additional public comments: None 
 
Aldermen Present:   None 
       
 
Witnesses having been sworn, evidence presented and the Board fully advised in the premises, the Board has considered 
the following: 
 

A. Whether the proposed design, location and manner of operation of the proposed special use will 
adequately protect the public health, safety and welfare, and the physical environment; 
 

B. Whether the proposed special use is consistent with the city’s Comprehensive Plan; 
 

C. The effect the proposed special use would have on the value of neighboring property and on the city’s 
overall tax base; 

 
D. The effect the proposed special use would have on public utilities and on traffic circulation on nearby 

streets; and 
 

E. Whether there are any facilities near the proposed special use (such as schools or hospitals) that require 
special protection. 
 

23-APR21: A Motion was made to APPROVE the Request for a Special Use Permit for Outdoor Dining at 18 E 
Main Street by Rebecca Boyer.  It was seconded by Tim Price.  The motion carried 5-0. 
 
IT IS THEREFORE the recommendation of the Zoning Board of Appeals that the requested Special Use Permit be 
GRANTED BY A UNANIMOUS VOTE OF ALL MEMBERS PRESENT OF 5-0.    
 
 
 
      
 ______________________________________________________________________________________ 
                            Director                      Date 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 

ADVISORY REPORT 
 
Application for Amendment:      Belleville Mural Project 
 
Application Filed:          03/16/2021 

 
24-APR21 – Belleville Mural Project: Request for a Sign Installation Permit for the Area of Special Control for a mural at 
510 West Main Street (08-21.0-441-001) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable section of the zoning 
code:155.052, 155.053) Ward 5 
 
Present Zoning:    C-2 Heavy Commercial District 
 
Meeting Held:    03/25/2021 
 
Publication in News Democrat:  04/07/2021 
 
Supporters:    None 
 
Objectors: None 
 
Additional public comments: None 
 
Aldermen Present:   None 
       
 
Witnesses having been sworn, evidence presented and the Board fully advised in the premises, the Board has considered 
the following: 
 

(A) Relationship of the graphic to the building or premises, particularly in terms of scale.  In no case shall a graphic 
cover or interrupt major architectural details such as columns, friezes, and door and window heads. 
 
(B) Similarity or dissimilarity of the graphic's size and shape to that of other graphics in the area. 
 
(C) Compatibility of the type of illumination (if any) with the "period look" to be achieved.  For example, neon tube 
lighting except in very unusual cases would not be compatible with a "Gay 90's period" look. 
 
(D) Compatibility of the materials used in constructing the graphic with the materials of other graphics in the area.  
For example, an aluminum graphic might not be compatible with a wooden graphic. 
 
(E) Compatibility of the graphic's mode of erection with that of other graphics in the area.  For example, a free-
standing graphic would likely be a jarring note if the vast majority of the other graphics were flush-mounted. 
 
(F) Any other reasonable criteria which the Board may devise, subject to the approval of the City Council 

 
24-APR21: A motion was made to APPROVE by Rebecca Boyer.  It was seconded by Don Rockwell.  Steve 
Zimmerman, Don Rockwell, Rebecca Boyer and Dan Nollman voted in the affirmative. Tim Price voted nay.  The 
motion carried 4-1.  
 
IT IS THEREFORE the recommendation of the Zoning Board of Appeals that the requested Sign Installation Permit for the 
Area of Special Control be GRANTED BY A MAJORITY VOTE OF 4-1.    
 
 
 
      
 ______________________________________________________________________________________ 
                            Director                      Date 





ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 

ADVISORY REPORT 
 
Application for Amendment:      Ronald Rust 
 
Application Filed:          03/24/2021 

 
26-APR21 – Ronald Rust: Request for a Use Variance for the manufacture of furniture at 2331 ‘A’ Old Collinsville Road 
(08-14.0-105-030) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable section of the zoning code: 162.570) Ward 1 
 
Present Zoning:    C-2 Heavy Commercial District 
 
Meeting Held:    03/25/2021 
 
Publication in News Democrat:  04/07/2021 
 
Supporters:    None 
 
Objectors: None 
 
Additional public comments: None 
 
Aldermen Present:   None 
       
 
Witnesses having been sworn, evidence presented and the Board fully advised in the premises, the Board has considered 
the following: 
 

A. The proposed variance is consistent with the general purposes of this chapter (see Section 162.001); 
and 

B. Strict application of the district requirements would result in great practical difficulties or hardship to 
the applicant, and prevent a reasonable return on the property; and 

C. The proposed variance is the minimum deviation from such requirements that will alleviate the 
difficulties/hardship, and allow a reasonable return on the property; and 

D. The plight of the applicant is due to peculiar circumstances not of his or her own making; and 

E. The peculiar circumstances engendering the variance request are not applicable to other property 
within the district and, therefore, that a variance would be a more appropriate remedy than an 
amendment (rezoning); and 

F. The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the area where the premises in 
question are located, nor materially frustrate implementation of the city’s Comprehensive Plan. 

26-APR21: A motion was made to APPROVE by Don Rockwell. It was seconded by Rebecca Boyer.  Steve 
Zimmerman, Don Rockwell, Rebecca Boyer and Dan Nollman voted in the affirmative. Due to technical issues, Tim 
Price did not vote. The motion carried 4-0.  

 
IT IS THEREFORE the recommendation of the Zoning Board of Appeals that Use Variance be GRANTED BY A 
UNANIMOUS VOTE OF ALL MEMBERS PRESENT OF 4-0.    
 
 
      
 ______________________________________________________________________________________ 
                            Director                      Date 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 

ADVISORY REPORT 
 
Application for Amendment:      Mark Dulle 
 
Application Filed:          03/24/2021 

 
27-APR21 - Mark Dulle: Request for a Special Use Permit to construct a metal sided building greater than 150 sq ft at 1140 
South Charles Street (08-27.0-317-008) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable section of the zoning 
code: 162.169, 162.515) Ward 6 
 
Present Zoning:    C-2 Heavy Commercial District 
 
Meeting Held:    03/25/2021 
 
Publication in News Democrat:  04/07/2021 
 
Supporters:    None 
 
Objectors: None 
 
Additional public comments: None 
 
Aldermen Present:   None 
       
 
Witnesses having been sworn, evidence presented and the Board fully advised in the premises, the Board has considered 
the following: 
 

A. Whether the proposed design, location and manner of operation of the proposed special use 
will adequately protect the public health, safety and welfare, and the physical environment; 

B. Whether the proposed special use is consistent with the city’s Comprehensive Plan; 

C. The effect the proposed special use would have on the value of neighboring property and on 
the city’s overall tax base; 

D. The effect the proposed special use would have on public utilities and on traffic circulation 
on nearby streets; and 

E. Whether there are any facilities near the proposed special use (such as schools or hospitals) 
that require special protection. 

27-APR21: A motion was made to APPROVE by Don Rockwell with the stipulation that both existing containers 
must be removed within one year from the time that construction has completed on the new metal sided building. 
It was seconded by Rebecca Boyer.  The motion carried 5-0.  

 
IT IS THEREFORE the recommendation of the Zoning Board of Appeals that the requested Special Use Permit be 
GRANTED BY A UNANIMOUS VOTE OF ALL MEMBERS PRESENT OF 5-0.    

 
 
 
      
 ______________________________________________________________________________________ 
                            Director                      Date 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 

ADVISORY REPORT 
 
Application for Amendment:      Randy Yates 
 
Application Filed:          03/30/2021 

 
28-APR21 – Randy Yates: Request for an Area/Bulk Variance to extend the roofline in a non-conforming lot at 1814 N 
Charles Street (08-14.0-302-035) located in an “A-1” Single-Family Residence District. (Applicable section of the zoning 
code: 162.092; 162.570) Ward 1 
 
Present Zoning:    A-1 Single-Family Residence District 
 
Meeting Held:    03/25/2021 
 
Publication in News Democrat:  04/07/2021 
 
Supporters:    None 
 
Objectors: None 
 
Additional public comments: None 
 
Aldermen Present:   None 
       
 
Witnesses having been sworn, evidence presented and the Board fully advised in the premises, the Board has considered 
the following: 
 
A. The proposed variance is consistent with the general purposes of this chapter (see Section 162.001); and 

B. Strict application of the district requirements would result in great practical difficulties or hardship to the applicant, and 
prevent a reasonable return on the property; and 

C. The proposed variance is the minimum deviation from such requirements that will alleviate the difficulties/hardship, and 
allow a reasonable return on the property; and 

D. The plight of the applicant is due to peculiar circumstances not of his or her own making; and 

E. The peculiar circumstances engendering the variance request are not applicable to other property within the district 
and, therefore, that a variance would be a more appropriate remedy than an amendment (rezoning); and 

F. The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the area where the premises in question are located, 
nor materially frustrate implementation of the city’s Comprehensive Plan. 

28-APR21: A motion was made to APPROVE the Request for an Area/Bulk Variance to extend the roofline in a non-
conforming lot at 1814 N Charles Street by Steve Zimmerman.  It was seconded by Rebecca Boyer.  The motion 
carried 5-0.  

 
IT IS THEREFORE the recommendation of the Zoning Board of Appeals that an Area/Bulk Variance be GRANTED BY A 
UNANIMOUS VOTE OF ALL MEMBERS PRESENT OF 5-0. 
 
 
      
 ______________________________________________________________________________________ 
                            Director                      Date 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 

ADVISORY REPORT 
 
Application for Amendment:      10th Street Baking Company 
 
Application Filed:          03/30/2021 

 
29-APR21 – 10th Street Baking Co.:  Request for a Special Use Permit for Outdoor Dining at 1021 W Main Street (08-
21.0-328-013) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable sections of the zoning code: 162.248, 162.515) 
Ward 2 
 
Present Zoning:    C-2 Heavy Commercial District 
 
Meeting Held:    03/25/2021 
 
Publication in News Democrat:  04/07/2021 
 
Supporters:    None 
 
Objectors: None 
 
Additional public comments: None 
 
Aldermen Present:   None 
       
 
Witnesses having been sworn, evidence presented and the Board fully advised in the premises, the Board has considered 
the following: 
 

A. Whether the proposed design, location and manner of operation of the proposed special use will adequately 
protect the public health, safety and welfare, and the physical environment; 

B. Whether the proposed special use is consistent with the city’s Comprehensive Plan; 

C. The effect the proposed special use would have on the value of neighboring property and on the city’s 
overall tax base; 

D. The effect the proposed special use would have on public utilities and on traffic circulation on nearby streets; 
and 

E. Whether there are any facilities near the proposed special use (such as schools or hospitals) that require 
special protection. 

29-APR21: A motion was made to APPROVE the Request for a Special Use Permit for Outdoor Dining at 1021 W 
Main Street by Rebecca Boyer.  It was seconded by Don Rockwell.  The motion carried 5-0.  

 
IT IS THEREFORE the recommendation of the Zoning Board of Appeals that a Special Use Permit be GRANTED BY A 
UNANIMOUS VOTE OF ALL MEMBERS PRESENT OF 5-0. 
 
 
      
 ______________________________________________________________________________________ 
                            Director                      Date 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 
 

ADVISORY REPORT 
 
Application for Amendment:      Heart2Heart Coffee, LLC 
 
Application Filed:          03/26/2021 

 
30-APR21 – Heart2Heart Coffee, LLC: Request for a Use Variance to roast coffee beans at 6435 W Main Street (07-12.0-
213-028) located in a “C-2” Heavy Commercial District. (Applicable section of the zoning code: 162.570) Ward 4 
 
Present Zoning:    C-2 Heavy Commercial District 
 
Meeting Held:    03/25/2021 
 
Publication in News Democrat:  04/07/2021 
 
Supporters:    None 
 
Objectors: None 
 
Additional public comments: None 
 
Aldermen Present:   None 
       
 
Witnesses having been sworn, evidence presented and the Board fully advised in the premises, the Board has considered 
the following: 
 

A. The proposed variance is consistent with the general purposes of this chapter (see Section 162.001); and 

B. Strict application of the district requirements would result in great practical difficulties or hardship to the 
applicant, and prevent a reasonable return on the property; and 

C. The proposed variance is the minimum deviation from such requirements that will alleviate the 
difficulties/hardship, and allow a reasonable return on the property; and 

D. The plight of the applicant is due to peculiar circumstances not of his or her own making; and 

E. The peculiar circumstances engendering the variance request are not applicable to other property within the 
district and, therefore, that a variance would be a more appropriate remedy than an amendment (rezoning); 
and 

F. The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the area where the premises in question are 
located, nor materially frustrate implementation of the city’s Comprehensive Plan. 

 

30-APR21: A motion was made to APPROVE the Request for a Use Variance to roast coffee beans at 6435 W Main 
Street by Steve Zimmerman.  It was seconded by Rebecca Boyer.  The motion carried 5-0.  

 
IT IS THEREFORE the recommendation of the Zoning Board of Appeals that a Use Variance be GRANTED BY A 
UNANIMOUS VOTE OF ALL MEMBERS PRESENT OF 5-0. 
 
 
 
      
 ______________________________________________________________________________________ 
                            Director                      Date 























































 
  



 

 

 



  



 
May 11, 2021 
 
 
Mr. Michael Velloff, P.E. 
City Engineer 
City of Belleville, Illinois 
407 East Lincoln 
Belleville, IL 62220 
 
RE: West A Street, 10th Street to 13th Street 
 Belleville, IL 
 KEG No. 19-1079.01 
  
Dear Mr. Velloff: 
 
At your request, Kaskaskia Engineering Group, LLC (KEG) is pleased to prepare this proposal for 
the above referenced project. The following is a description of the scope of services required for 
this project. 
 
SCOPE OF SERVICES 
 
KEG will provide construction inspection/oversight services for milling and resurfacing, 
replacement of the concrete curbs, entrances, and reconstruction of all sidewalks on West A 
Street between 10th Street and 13th Street.  
 
FEE AND SCHEDULE 
 
Total compensation is based on the Cost plus Fixed Fee. Total Compensation = DL + DC + 
OH + FF 
 

Where: 
DL is the total Direct Labor, 
DC is the total Direct Cost, 
OH is the firm's overhead rate applied to their DL and 
FF is the Fixed Fee. 

 
Total compensation is $36,432. 
 

TASK STAFF HOURS PAYROLL OVERHEAD & 
FRINGE BENEFITS FIXED FEE TOTAL 

Construction Inspection 268 
                    
11,215  

                       
19,648  

                     
3,701  

             
34,564  

Project Management 10 
                         
606  

                         
1,062  

                        
200  

               
1,868  

TOTALS 278 
                    
11,821  

                       
20,710  

                     
3,901  

             
36,432  



Mr. Michael Velloff, P.E. 2 May 11, 2021 
City of Belleville  KEG No. 19-1079.01 
  
 
 
 
Construction is anticipated to begin in early June and last for approximately 20 working days. 
 
The above fee, which is valid for up to 90 days from the date of this proposal, does not include 
any fees required by municipal ordinance, code, or other regulatory agency. The above maximum 
fee also does not include out-of-scope services that might be added during the course of our work; 
nor does it include additional services that might be requested following completion of our 
services. Additional services as requested will be provided in accordance with the enclosed 
Acceptance of Proposal for Professional Services and billed at our then-current hourly rates, or 
as otherwise agreed.  
 
ACCEPTANCE 
 
If the services outlined herein are acceptable, please provide formal authorization to proceed by 
completing, signing, and returning the enclosed Acceptance of Proposal for Professional Services 
sheet. This sheet provides important information regarding report distribution and invoicing. Formal 
authorization is necessary prior to initiation of any of the activities outlined herein. KEG services will 
be performed for the signatory of the enclosed form. Written consent must be provided by KEG 
should anyone other than the client wish to excerpt, or rely on, the results of our activities. The 
enclosed General Conditions will apply to any future services you authorize for this project. 
 
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If you have any questions 
or would like to discuss the above scope and schedule in any way, please contact Rich Wilburn 
in our office at 618.233.5877 or by email at RWilburn@kaskaskiaeng.com 
 
Respectfully, 
 
KASKASKIA ENGINEERING GROUP, LLC 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Geri E. Boyer, P.E. 
Manager  
 
Enclosures 
  

  



Mr. Michael Velloff, P.E. 3 May 11, 2021 
City of Belleville  KEG No. 19-1079.01 
  

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
 

Project Name: West A Street, 8th Street to 17th Street 
 

Project Number: 19-1079.01  

Date: May 11, 2021  

Fee: 
 
Thirty-Six Thousand, Four Hundred Thirty-Two Dollars ($36,432.00) 

 

Please provide formal authorization to proceed by completing, signing, and returning this form. The 
attached terms and conditions will apply to the services outlined in the accompanying proposal.  

Accepted By: 

 

Name and Title: Patty Gregory, Mayor  Address: 101 South Illinois Street 

Signature:   City, State, Zip: Belleville, IL 62220 

Client Name: City of Belleville  Telephone: 618-233-6518 

Date:   

Party responsible for payment: (if different than Accepted By) 

Name and Title:   Address:  

Signature:   City, State, Zip:  

Agency Name:   Telephone:  

Date:     

Report Distribution: 

Company Name:  Address:  No. Reports 

     

     

     
 
 
  
  



Mr. Michael Velloff, P.E. 4 May 11, 2021 
City of Belleville  KEG No. 19-1079.01 
  

GENERAL CONDITIONS 
TERMS 
When used below, the term “we”, “us”, “our” and “KEG” refers to 
Kaskaskia Engineering Group, LLC and its consultants, 
subconsultants, stockholders, agents and employees. The term 
“you” and “your” refers to the person or entity to whom this 
proposal is addressed. 
  
PAYMENT PROVISIONS 
We will bill you monthly for services and reimbursable expenses. 
Our invoices are due and payable within 30 days of issuance. If 
invoices are not paid when due, we will stop work on the project 
until paid.  
 
We will bill you for any direct costs we incur in the prosecution of 
this work. Direct costs may include subconsultants we contract 
to perform a portion of our scope of services. Reimbursable 
expenses will also include any out of pocket costs directly related 
to this project. Basis for billings of reimbursable expenses will be 
actual cost. In the event you fail to pay what is owed you will also 
be responsible to pay reasonable fees of our attorneys and all 
costs including expert witness fees of collecting this money from 
you. 
 
The rates we charge you for our services are on the assumption 
of prompt payment of our bills and the orderly and continuous 
progress of the Project. We would expect to start our services 
promptly after receipt of your acceptance of this proposal. If 
there are protracted delays for reasons beyond our control, we 
would expect to negotiate with you an equitable adjustment of 
our compensation taking into consideration the impact of such 
delay including but not limited to changes in price indices and 
pay scales applicable to the period when services are in fact 
being rendered. 
 
CLIENT RESPONSIBLE FOR CHANGES 
If You engage a construction Manager that makes changes to 
the design or any material details which necessitate 
modifications to the Drawings and Specifications, You shall be 
solely responsible to pay for our professional services and 
reimbursable expenses for all work to accommodate such 
changes. 
 
GENERAL LIABILITY AND LIMITATION THEREOF 
We agree to hold you harmless and to indemnify you on account 
of any liability due to bodily injury or property damage arising 
directly out of our negligent acts, but such hold-harmless and 
indemnity will be limited to that covered by our comprehensive 
general liability insurance. At your request, we will provide 
certificates evidencing such coverage and, if available, will 
purchase additional limits of liability that you may require as a 
separate cost item to be borne by you. 
 
LIMITATION OF LIABILITY 
You recognize that as your professional engineering consultants 
we incur significant risks by virtue of our association with your 
project. Because we have no control over the construction or 
implementation of our engineering designs or other professional 
services much of what affects the success of your project is 
entirely outside our control. One of these risks stems from the 
potential for human error either by our staff or your contractor 
and an error by others may nonetheless result in some claim 
against us. In order for us to provide services at these rates there 
must be a limitation on our risk and therefore you agree to limit 
our professional liability to you for any and all claims, losses, 
expenses, injuries or damages (including consequential 
damages) arising from our professional acts, errors, or 
omissions, such that our total aggregate liability to you shall not 
exceed the total compensation received by us under this 
agreement, or the sum of $50,000, whichever is greater. If you 
wish to obtain higher limits of liability and the additional charges 
involved, you must discuss this with our staff and get any 
expansion of our liability to you in writing.  
 
HOLD HARMLESS 
You agree, to the fullest extent permitted by law, to indemnify 
and hold us and our subconsultants harmless against any 
damages, liabilities, or costs, including but not limited to 
additional fees and costs associated with any such measures  

 
and further agree to defend, indemnify, and hold us harmless 
from any claim or liability, including but not limited to attorney 
and expert witness fees, for injury or loss arising from KEG’s 
encountering any unforeseen or unanticipated condition. 
 
THIRD PARTY CLAIMS 
Nothing contained in this Agreement shall create a contractual 
relationship with or a cause of action in favor of a third party 
against either you or us. Our services under this Agreement are 
being performed solely for your benefit, and no other entity shall 
have any claim against us because of this Agreement or the 
performance or nonperformance of services hereunder. You 
agree to include a provision in all contracts with contractors and 
other entities involved in this project to carry out the intent of this 
paragraph. 
 
OWNERSHIP AND USE 
Upon full payment of all sums due or anticipated to be due us 
under this Agreement and upon performance of all your 
obligations under this Agreement as shown in the latest original 
Drawings and Specifications and the latest electronic data 
prepared by us for the Project shall become your property. This 
conveyance shall not deprive us of the right to retain electronic 
data or other reproducible copies of the Drawings and 
Specifications or the right to reuse information contained in them 
in the normal course of our professional activities. We shall be 
deemed the author of such electronic data or documents, shall 
retain all rights not specifically conveyed, and shall be given 
appropriate credit in any public display of such Drawings and 
Specifications. We will, however, retain ownership and 
possession of original recorded plats. 
 
You agree that designs, plans, specifications, reports, 
proposals, and similar documents prepared by us are 
instruments of professional service, and as such, they may not 
under any circumstances be altered by any party except KEG. 
You warrant that our instruments of service will be used only and 
exactly as submitted by us. Accordingly, you shall waive any 
claim against us and shall, to the fullest extent permitted by law, 
indemnify, defend, and hold us harmless of any claim or liability, 
including but not limited to attorney and expert witness fees, for 
injury or loss arising from unauthorized alteration of our 
instruments of service. 
 
TIMING OF STANDARDS 
We endeavor to perform our services in accordance with 
standards, building codes, and ordinances in effect at the time 
of service using that level of care and skill ordinarily exercised 
by members of the profession currently practicing in the same or 
similar locality and under similar conditions. You understand that 
these standards and level of care and skill change with time and 
that substantially delayed use of our documents or use in a 
different locality than originally designed without our involvement 
are at your own risk. 
 
TERMINATION, SUSPENSION OR ABANDONMENT 
You recognize that if you terminate, suspend or abandon this 
project we will incur many costs which we would not have 
incurred had the project continued to completion. Therefore it is 
agreed that an equitable adjustment to our compensation shall 
include but not be limited to all reasonable costs incurred by us 
on account of suspension or abandonment of the Project, for 
preparation of documents for storage; maintaining space and 
equipment pending resumption; orderly demobilization of staff; 
maintaining employees on a less than full-time basis; terminating 
employment of personnel because of suspension; rehiring 
former employees or new employees because of resumption; 
reacquainting employees with the Project upon resumption; and 
making revisions to comply with Project requirements at the time 
of resumption. 
 
DISPUTE RESOLUTION 
In an effort to resolve any conflicts that arise during the design 
or construction of the Project or following the completion of the 
Project, you and we agree that all disputes between us arising 
out of or relating to this Agreement or the Project shall be 
submitted to non-binding mediation unless the parties mutually 
agree otherwise. 
 



Mr. Michael Velloff, P.E. 5 May 11, 2021 
City of Belleville  KEG No. 19-1079.01 
  
UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS 
Our services may be provided to assist you in making changes 
to an existing facility for which you shall furnish documentation 
and information upon which we may rely for its accuracy and 
completeness. Unless specifically authorized or confirmed in 
writing by you, we shall not be required to perform or to have 
others perform destructive testing or to investigate concealed or 
unknown conditions. In the event documentation or information 
furnished by you is inaccurate or incomplete, all resulting 
damages, losses and expenses, including the cost of our 
Additional Services, shall be borne by you. You shall indemnify 
and hold harmless KEG our subconsultants, and agents and 
employees of any of them from and against claims, damages, 
losses and expenses, including but not limited to attorneys' fees, 
which arise as a result of documentation or information furnished 
by you. 
 
CONSTRUCTION MEANS AND METHODS 
Performance of our services does not imply liability by us for 
Contractor means, methods, techniques, sequences or 
procedures of construction selected by Contractor or safety 
precautions and programs incident to the work of Contractor or 
for any failure of Contractor to comply with laws, rules, 
regulations, ordinances, codes or orders applicable to 
Contractor furnishing and performing their work. Accordingly we 
can neither guarantee the performance of the construction 
contracts by Contractor nor assume responsibility for Contractor 
failure to furnish and perform work in accordance with Contract 
Documents. 
 
JOBSITE SAFETY 
Insofar as jobsite safety is concerned, we are responsible solely 
for our own and our employees’ activities on the jobsite, but this 
shall not be construed to relieve you or any construction 
contractors from their responsibilities for maintaining a safe 
jobsite. Neither our professional activities nor the presence of 
our employees and subconsultants shall be construed to imply 
we have any responsibility for methods of work performance 
supervision, sequencing of construction, or safety in, on, or 
about the jobsite. You agree that the general contractor is solely 
responsible for jobsite safety, and you warrant that this intent 
shall be made evident in your agreement with the general 
contractor. You also warrant we shall be made an additional 
insured under the general contractor's general liability insurance 
policy. 
 
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 
As used in this Agreement, the term “hazardous materials” shall 
mean any substances, including but not limited to asbestos, toxic 
or hazardous waste, PCBs, combustible gasses and materials, 
petroleum or radioactive materials (as each of these is defined 
in applicable federal statutes) or any other substances under any 
conditions and in such quantities as would pose a substantial 
danger to persons or property exposed to such substances at or 
near the Project site. 
 
You and we acknowledge that our scope of services does not 
include any services related to the presence of any hazardous 
or toxic materials. In the event that we or any other party 
encounter any hazardous materials, or should it become known 
to us that such materials may be present on or about the jobsite 
or any adjacent areas that may affect the performance of our 
services, we may, at our option and without liability for 
consequential or any other damages, suspend performance of 
our services under this Agreement until you retain appropriate 
consultants or contractors to identify and abate or remove the 
hazardous materials and warrant that the jobsite is in full 
compliance with laws and regulations regarding such materials. 
 
The discovery of unanticipated hazardous or suspected 
hazardous material may make it necessary for KEG to take 
measures that in our sole discretion are needed to help preserve 
and protect the health and safety of our personnel and of the 
public, and/or to preserve and protect the environment. 
 
SITE ENTRY 
You will provide right or entry of KEG or employees of firms 
working under the direction of KEG, including right of entry of all 

required field equipment in order to perform the work. We will 
exercise reasonable care in performing its services, however, 
you understand that use of testing or other equipment may 
unavoidably cause some damage, the correction of which is not 
part of this agreement. 
 
SUBSURFACE STRUCTURE OR UTILITIES 
You will furnish to us information identifying the type and location 
of utility lines and other man-made objects beneath the site’s 
surface. We will take reasonable precautions to avoid damaging 
these utility lines and man-made objects. 
 
SAMPLES 
Soil, rock, water, or other samples obtained from the project site 
are your property. We shall preserve such samples for no longer 
than thirty (30) calendar days after the issuance of any document 
that includes the data obtained from them unless other mutually 
agreed arrangements are documented. 
 
Concrete test specimens will be discarded after testing. If project 
specification strengths are met, “hold” cylinders will be discarded 
at that time. 
 
If, in our opinion, any of the samples collected may be affected 
by regulated contaminants, we shall package such samples in 
accordance with applicable law and you shall arrange for lawful 
disposal procedures. We shall not, under this agreement, 
arrange for or be responsible for the disposal of substances 
affected by regulated contaminants. Furthermore, unless 
detailed in a specific work scope, we are not responsible for any 
soil cuttings or produced groundwater generated for the purpose 
of sample collection that may be affected by regulated 
contaminants that are left at a job site and were generated for 
the collection of soil and groundwater samples. We will, at your 
reasonable request, help the client or owner identify appropriate 
alternatives for the off-site treatment, storage, or disposal of 
these materials, for an additional fee. 
 
CONTAMINATION OF AN AQUIFER 
Unavoidable contamination of soil or groundwater may occur 
during subsurface exploration, when drilling or sampling tools 
penetrate a contaminated area, linking it to an aquifer, 
underground stream, or other hydrous body not previously 
contaminated and capable of spreading contaminants. Because 
subsurface exploration is an essential aspect of the services that 
we will provide on your behalf, you shall indemnify, defend, and 
hold us harmless from any claim or liability, including but not 
limited to attorney and expert witness fees, for injury or loss 
which may arise as a result of contamination allegedly caused 
by subsurface exploration. 
 
CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATES 
An opinion of construction costs prepared by us represents our 
reasonable judgment as a design professional and is supplied 
for your general guidance only. Since we have no control over 
the cost of labor and material, nor over competitive bidding or 
market conditions, we do not guarantee the accuracy of our 
opinion as compared to other sources, such as, contractor bids, 
or actual costs to the owner. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT 
An Environmental Site Assessment is conducted to render an 
opinion about the possibility of regulated contaminants being 
present on, in, or beneath the site specifically at the time 
services were conducted. You understand that no matter how 
thorough an Environmental Site Assessment is, we cannot know 
or state factually that a site is unaffected by reportable quantities 
of regulated contaminants. Furthermore, even if we believe that 
reportable quantities are not present, you bear the risk that such 
contaminants may be present or may migrate to the site after the 
study is complete. 
 
FAILURE TO FOLLOW RECOMMENDATIONS 
We disclaim any and all responsibility and liability for problems 
that may occur during implementation of our plans, 
specifications, or recommendations when we are not retained to 
observe such implementation. 
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Name of Event:

Date of Event:
f,! 11 LI

SPECIAL EVENT REQUEST

Notification is hereby given to the City of Belleville to request a Special Event as follows:

PLEASE ALLOW MINIMUM( 8) WEEKS FOR PROCESSING THE REQUEST. TEN ( 10) WEEKS
PREFERRED.

PLEASE ALLOW THREE( 3) MONTHS FOR PROCESSING IF EITHER
ILLINOIS ROUTE 159 OR ANNY/ OTHER STATEROUTETHAT WILL BE CLOSED.

r

Name(s) of sponsoring organization( s):ion( s):

NameofEvent:    0Vl10
Jt' r lL l IS J h

OOPEvent Ending Time:
S

teofEvent:    vi>    o;      Event Starting Time:
Street Closure Time:    N Q Street Re-Open Time: A-

Name( s) of person(s) responsible for organizing and conducting event:

Name Address Phone Email

Cot I/\       

Number of people (
D

1 animals vehicles(_) expected to pparticilpa te..'

Describe the evgnt in detail:     e,J\ Y 1 l CJ  ' d1V 1 1 IL

nv     rF rIA,   o

1'14-14 r—

Specify event route from starting point to termination point( a map of the event route is required):

RevmwWRevio& 0511 V 1l IRM

Me srs OV20BIRM
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Name of E      •. uu '"',,
Date of Event:\ 11 I

Are yrquesting streets to be closed? If so, list specifics below and note on map of event route:

1\ D

Will either Illinois Route 159 any other State Rou eC be blocked ( if YES, it will require approval from the
Illinois Department of Transportation): Oyes No

Does this event require any of the following?  C

Trash ContainersesO Ny'  Number Requested:     J

Picnic Tables OYes Number Requested:

Sanitation Vehicle and Manpower

OyesElectric( note on map location( s))  OYes No Number Requested:

A CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE NAMING THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED IS
REQUIRED IN THE AMOUNT OF $ 1 MILLION DOLLARS PER PERSON AND $ 2, 000,000 AGGREGATE.  YOUR
APPLICATION WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED OR APPROVED WITHOUT RECEIPT OF THIS DOCUMENT. ( City of
Belleville• 101 South Illinois Street• Belleville• IL• 622201

IF EITHER ROUTE 159 OR ANY OTHER STATE ROUTE WILL BE CLOSED, A CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE
NAMING ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED IS REQUIRED IN THE
AMOUNT OF $ 1 MILLION DOLLARS.   YOUR APPLICATION WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED OR APPROVED
WITHOUT RECEIPT OF THIS DOCUMENT. ( IL Department of Transportation • 1100 East Court Plaza Drive
Collinsville• IL• 62234(

Affixiy signature to this application, declares my acceptance and understanding of the
guldelines and certain limitations which may apply to this event

CC lin O'/ 9 tt
Sign to erson Making Application Printed Name of Person Making Application

     

Meiling Address

S Ale I U/
Phone Number E-mail

DATE OF APPLICATION:

Return this form Ivia mail or email): City of Belleville- City Clerk's Office
101 South Illinois Street
Belleville, Illinois 62220
E- mail: imever0belleville.net

618) 233-6810



OFFICE USE ONLY

Name of.Event: 5t Z,. s S sS/ lsr e f
Date of Event:

a"       EVENT INFORMATION

t ^ FOR USE 9Y CITY PERSONNEL ONLY)

Completed appllcatloredocumentatlon to be sent to sty staff prior to
meeting Meeting will be scheduled with all city staff and a

representative of the event

Application Date Received by City Clerk's Office:

OEvent Map Scheduled Meeting Date:

Insurance Certificate Date Approved by Staff:

Date on Council Agenda:

Notification Sent to Event Representative of Council

Meeting:

Approved on: Denied on:

Notification Sent to Event Representative of Council Approval/ Denial on:

STAFF REVIEW SECTION

Police Department:

APPROVED    DENIED DATE:    INITIALS:

Fire Department:

APPROVED    

DENNIIEDI
DATE: INITIALLS

Public Work/s: w, f k s<a/, Etec TT
flln r e4 FS v¢ I d S    ¢Y ra      -inr,-  h C T< 

rT/
y

APPROVED    DENIED DATE: Mk INITIALS:

Maintenance Department:

0 APPROVED 0 DENIED DATE:    INITIALS:



OFFIvLY

Name

ofEvel
AA UU

Dale of Event:

EVENT INFORMATION.
IPUR USE 9Y CITY PERSONNEL ONLY)

CHECKLIST Completed applicatioNdocumentation to be sent m city staff prior to
FOR USE By CITY PERSONNEL ONLY meeting. Meeting will be scheduled with all City Staff and a

representative of the event

OApplication
Date Received by City Clerk' s Office:

Event Map Scheduled Meeting Date:

Insurance Certificate Date Approved by Staff:

Date on Council Agenda:

Notification Sent to Event Representative of Council

Meeting:

Approved on:   El Denied on:

Notification Sent to Event Representative of Council Approval/Denial on:

STAFF REVIEW SECTION

Police Department:   Situational Awareness .

APPROVED     DENIED DATE:  05/ 10/ 2021 INITIALS:   CM  # 380

Fire Department:

APPROVED    DENIED DATE:     INITIALS:

Public Works:

O APPROVED    DENIED DATE:     INITIALS:

Maintenance Department:

0 APPROVED    DENIED DATE:     INITIALS:



Jenny Meyer

From:   Jenny Meyer
Sent:     Monday, May 10, 20211:51 PM
To:       colin@stlshakes.org
Cc:       Jason Poole; Johnnie Hartmann; Craig Maue; mattinglyc@bellevillepolice.org; Tom Pour,

Dave Zahn; Jennifer Starnes; Erin Clifford

Subject: St Louis Shakespeare Festival

Colin:

Staff reviewed your request for the following event noted below. This will go to City Council on Monday, May 17, 2021
at 7: 00pm via phone conference for review and a decision by the City Council. Upon their decision an email will be sent
to you.

Event:

Othello

Sunday, August 15, 2021
6: 30pm to B: OOpm

Bellevue Park- Band Shelter

200+ Attendees

Public Works:

Electricity available
Reservation of band shelter

5 trash containers delivered on Friday, August 13, 2021 and picked- up Monday, August 16, 2021

Police Department:

Situational awareness

Fire Department:

Situational awareness

Maintenance Department:

Situational awareness

Miscellaneous:

A certificate of insurance naming the City of Belleville as an additional insured is required in the amount of

1million per person and$ 2, 000,000 aggregate. (City of Belleville, SOS South Illinois Street, Belleville, IL
62220)

ALL COVID- 19 MITIGATIONS IN EFFECT AT TIME OF EVENT, AS SET FORTH BY THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, MUST BE

FOLLOWED

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me, Monday through Friday, B: OOam to S: OOpm

Respectfully,

Sennfief Gain Meyer, IMS, LETT

City Clerk

1
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SPECIAL EVENT REQUEST

Notification is hereby given to the City of Belleville to request a Special Event as follows:

PLFASE ALLOW' MINIMUM( 8) %JEEKS` FOR PROCESSING THE:REQUEST. TEN` l O)` WEE
PREFERRED..  -

PLEASE ALLOW THREE ( 9) MONTHS FOR PROCESSING IF EITHER
ILLINOIS: ROUTE 159xOR/ 1NYOTHER STATE ROUTE THAT WILL BE CLOSED.

Name(s) of sponsoring organization(s): Cf.,, u_     SW 420A j  * Jt0  &41—aider

Name of Event:

date of Event:  0(    05—z)   Event Starting Time:    q          Event Ending Time:  1z-G17 ani

Street Closure Time: L Q Street Re-Open Time:    / r WM

Name(s) of person(s) responsible for organizing and conducting event:

Name Address Phone Email

Number of people C wv r animals (Q)      vehicles (   Q   ) expected to participate.

Describe the event in detail:

Specify event route from starting point to termination point( a map of the event route is required):
4orl Znd   .54reff om tiJ M Uz hPn k C

aerim eNawlsd- W IL17 rabt
Ravimd: 0]! 16/ 18 JRM



Ul 

Are you requesting streets to be closed?  If so, list specifics below and note on map of event route:

A/ orW4 2x6P  .

nSkv;
t     ».+   lnl Mn: n .    

t/
z 6l y.   /a  luh&,c

DQA T. N O Xit,.
Q

Will either Illinois Route 159 any other Stale Routes be blocked ( if YES, It will require approval from the

Illinois Department of Transportation):  OYeIX No

Does this event require any of the following?
Trash Containers DYe No Number Requested:

Picnic Tables OYe KNo Number Requested:
Sanitation Vehicle and Manpower OYesPlr No

Electric (note on map Iota ion( s))    Yes No Number Requested:   r CJ

ve 1" o o ttA.    a. w i

A CERTIFICAT OF INSUI ANCE NAMI THE CITY , Off BELLEVILLE AS AN : ADDITI NALtK
REQUIRED IN THE AM OF R1 MILLI NDOLLARS PER. PERSON ANU $ 2, 000, 000    ' GREGA

APPLICATION Wit I. NOT BE CONSIDERED OR APPROVED WITHOUT RECEIPT OF THIS OCUMENT.'(City o
Belleville - 107 South IIIIne15 Street- Be I I e.vi I I u• IL• 62220)

IF EITHER ROU IE 159 OR ANY. OTHER STAT E- ROUTE WILL BE CLOSED, A CERTIFI ATE OF INSURANC
NAMING ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT' OF 1RANSPORTATION AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED S REQUIRED IN- 1H-
AMOUNT OF  $ 1 MILLION DOLLARS.    YOUR APPLICATION WILL NOT BE CONSID ED OR APPROVE
WITHOUT RECEIPT OF THIS DOCUMENT. IIL Department of Transportation • 1100 Ea LCourt Plaza Drive:

Cgllmsvllle! ILy 62234),.;    ,{, . adi x3  •.
i;,e      _. c,; twrzq•: x,,, iadef-`

pp,,,,

u, 

Affixing my signature to this application, declares my acceptance and unders n ng of the
lines and certain limitations which may apply to this event

Sign lure of Pe Making Application erson Making Application

Mailing Address

    vu ,,   

Phone Number E- mail

DATE OF APPLICATION:   0,5-07—Zi

Return this form (via mall or small):  City of Belleville - City Clerk's Office
101 South Illinois Street

Belleville, Illinois 62220

E- mail: imeverlfDbelleville. net
618) 233- 6810



Date ReceivePCIty MOfffir-COW:::-

Application

MM

Event Map
Scheduled Meeting Date:

Insurance Certificate Date Approved by Staff:

Date on Council Agenda:

Notification Sent to Event Representative of Council
Meeting:

OApproved on: ODenled on:

Notification Sent to Event Representative of Council Approval/Denial on:

STAFF REVIEW SECTION

Police Department:

APPROVED    DENIED DATE:    INITIALS:

Fire Department

O APPROVED   DENIED DATE:  INITIALS:

Publlc Works:  c(ec 4, 4 l/ a       ,  L'  w l  ravkl A

OS Atce 5V71

APPROVED   {

r 

DENIED ( D.

1ATE:     
40 02 INITIALS-

Maintenance Deparrttm(ent:

yf
I+ rA r

I 1  \   1Ll-CA.J

r

APPROVED 0 DENIED DATE: "
I Z1

INITIALS:  
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Date Received by City Clerk's Office:
Application

Event Map
Scheduled Meeting Date:

Insurance Certificate Date Approved by Staff:

Date on Council Agenda:

Notification Sent to Event Representative of Council
Meeting:

Approved on:    
Dented on:

Notification Sent to Event Representative of Council ApprovallDenlal on:

STAFF REVIEW SECTION

Police Department:  Situational Awareness .

13 APPROVED     DENIED DATE:   5/ 10/ 2021 INITIALS: CM 380

Fire Department:

APPROVED     DENIED DATE:      INITIALS:

Public Works:

APPROVED    DENIED DATE:      INITIALS:

Maintenance Department:

APPROVED 0 DENIED DATE:      INITIALS:



Jenny Meyer

From:   Jenny Meyer
Sent:     Monday, May 10, 20212:13 PM
To:       

Cc:       Jason Poole; Johnnie Hartmann; Craig Maue; mattinglyc@bellevillepolice.org; Tom Pour,
Dave Zahn; Erin Clifford; Jennifer Starnes

Subject: MEPSI Drag Show Fundraiser

Randy:

Staff reviewed your request. Below is a synopsis of the event for your files.

Event:

MEPSI/ Club Escapade Drag Show Fundraiser

Saturday, lune 5, 2021
9: OOpm to 12: OOam

Street Closure:

North 2nd Street( West Main to parking lot entrances)
B: OOpm to 1:00am

Public Works:

No Parking Signage" to be posted on Friday, June 4, 2021
Deliver barricades to City parking lot behind Club Escapade for street closure on Friday, lune 4, 2021. Organizers
responsible for closure/ opening of street. Organizers to place barricades in their drop-off location for pick-up on
Monday, June 7, 2021.

Police Department:

Situational awareness

Fire Department:

Situational awareness

Maintenance Department:

Provide two electrical panels prior to event

Organizers to contact Maintenance Department prior to event to verify electrical panel connection

Miscellaneous:

A certificate of insurance naming the City of Belleville as an additional insured is required in the amount of
Imlilion per person and$ 2,000,000 aggregate.( City of Belleville, 101 South Illinois Street, Belleville, IL

62220)

ALL COVID- 19 MITIGATIONS IN EFFECT AT TIME OF EVENT, AS SET FORTH BY THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, MUST BE
FOLLOWED

Council agenda for Monday, May 17, 2021, 7: OOpm via telephone conference.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me, Monday through Friday, B: OOam to S: 00pm

Thanks

1



Name of Even,: LEI
Date of Event.n1

1]\
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SPECIAL EVENT REQUEST

Notification is hereby given to the City of Belleville to request a Special Event as follows

PLEASE ALLOW MINIMUM( 8) WEEKS FOR PROCESSING THE REQUEST. TEN ( 10) WEE S
PREFERRED.

PLEASE ALLOW THRFF     % 1 f)?;,' IS FOR PROCESSING IF EITHER

ILLINOIS ROUTE 159 OF .     E ROUTE THAT WILL BE CLOSED

NNaamme( s) of sponsoring organization(s):    ;- n t)   7 k!1( Q Ss.,   LJ—C-

f V 

qf Event: 1( Xn(.,  Ot'\   S G N a

T

Date off Event l ( 

a0
Event Starting Time:   3   ()() M Event Ending Time:    4P' O r' l

Street Closure Time:      Street Re- Open Time.

Name( s) of person( s) responsible for organizing and conducting event.

Name Address

,,

PNNh'

Q

    

Number of people animals(       vehicles 4L expected to participate.

Describe the event in detail:

C,  E will   (7os a n 41ki.

de Y

nk k

Specify,event route from starting point to termination pant( a map of the evert route is requirern:

lila Dill 6 in one Flare

x:,.. vuar: n aolvlrraM

R< vued rvL] bI8 a[ M



oenMAL  Name of EVEn1[

Date or Event: 

QJES
V_' l I_' 1 '

Are you requesting streets to be closed? If so, list specifics below and note on mapof event

nouteL
e

S  !,   ,     Jot D ll rt G

Will either Illinois Route 159 any other State Routes be blocked( if YES, it will require approval from the
Illinois Department of Transportation): OYes" o

Does this event require any of the following?

Trash Containers Crf" L9' No Number Requested:

Picnic Tables 0Yes0910 Number Requested.

Sanitation Vehicle and Manpower 0YesWN0

Electric( note on map location( s)) OYesIqlNo Number Requested;

A CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE NAMING THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED IS
REQUIRED IN THE AMOUNT OF $ 1 MILLION DOLLARS PER PERSON AND $ 2, 000,000 AGGREGATE.  YOUR
APPLICATION WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED OR APPROVED WITHOUT RECEIPT OF THIS DOCUMENT. (City Of
Belleville• 101 South Illinois Street• Belleville• IL• 62220)

IF EITHER ROUTE 158 OR ANY OTHER STATE ROUTE WILL BE CLOSED, A CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE
NAMING ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED IS REQUIRED IN THE
AMOUNT OF 61 MILLION DOLLARS.   YOUR APPLICATION WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED OR APPROVED
WITHOUT RECEIPT OF THIS DOCUMENT. ( IL Department of Transportation • 1100 East Coon Plaza Drive
Collinsville• IL• 62236)

Affixing my signature to this application, declares my acceptance and understanding of the
guidelines and certain limitations which may apply to this event.

Signatureof Person Making AppAcatmn Primed Name of Person Making Application

Lla
EE- m

DATE OF APPLICATION:

Return this form( via mail Or email): City of Belleville- City Clerk' s Office
101 South Illinois Street

Belleville, Illinois 62220

E- mail. tmeverColbelleville. net

618) 233-6810



Name of

OFF

l I 11
Dale of Event:

EVENT INFO} t O

be sentCHECKLIST CompleteEappMeeten/ tlowmeschedub be sent

carcity sataeprprb
FOR USE BY CITY PERSONNEL ONLY) 

meeting. MeetingmllbescheEulMwvent city stag ansarewesentakve of the event.

Application Date Received by City Clerk's Office:

Event Map Scheduled Meeting Date:

Insurance Certificate Date Approved by Staff:

Date on Council Agenda:

Notification Sent to Event Representative of Council

Meeting:

g

DApproved on:    DDenied on:

a1
Notification Sent to Event Representative of Council Approval/Denial on:

STAFF REVIEW SECTION

Police Department.   Situational Awareness.

11 APPROVED D DENIED DATE: 5/ 10/ 2021 INITIALS CM * 380

Fire Department:

D APPROVED   DENIED DATE:  INITIALS

Public Works

D APPROVED   DENIED DATE:  INITIALS

Maintenance Department.

S
t

4RAPPROVED 0 DENIED DATE' LFII L1 INITIALSIM



UFFIt171 Mx1 L QName of Event:

Dale

EVENTINFO
t

CHECKLIST
Conpmatt appicMnNao[ em

se
eon m ee al e y t ff npnor bIr.,, m: 1-. r;ie re'•.^' na r:,. a meeenq M« EigxineesMe

of

Mev
ent cilY slanend•representative at M[ event

Application Data Received by City Clerk' s Office:

OEvent Map
Scheduled Meeting Date:    i

Olnsurance Certificate Date Approved by Staff.-

Date

taff:

Date on Council Agenda:

Notification Sent to Event Representative of Council

Meeting:

DApproved on:   ODersled on:

Notification Sent to Event Representative of Council Approval/ Denial on:

STAFF REVIEW SECTION

Police Department'

O APPROVED O DENIED DATE: INITIALS:

Fire Department

O

APPS
p O DENIED DATEINITIALS.

Public Works       /

APPROVED O DENIED DATE.  5/10 bIt INITIALS.

Maintenance Department:

D APPROVED D DENIED DATE INITIALS:

qi
1



i
Jenny Meyer

From:   Jenny Meyer
Sent:    Tuesday, May 11, 20217:09 AM
To:       Kellie Mathes

Cc:       Jason Poole; Johnnie Hartmann; Craig Maue; mattinglyc@bellevillepolice.org; Tom Pour,
Dave Zahn; Erin Clifford; Jennifer Starnes

Subject: Yoga on the Square

Kellie:

Staff reviewed your request for Yoga on the Square. Below is a synopsis of your event for your records:

Event:

Yoga on the Square

Saturday, June 26, 2021
3: OOpm to 6: OOpm

SE Quadrant of Public Square

Public Works:

Situational awareness

Fire Department:

Situational awareness

Police Department:

Situational awareness

Maintenance Department:

Situational awareness

Miscellaneous:

A certificate of insurance naming the City of Belleville as an additional insured is required in the amount of

lmillion per person and$ 2, 000,000 aggregate.( City of Belleville, 101 South Illinois Street, Belleville, IL
62220)- RECEIVED

ALL COVID- 19 MITIGATIONS IN EFFECT AT TIME OF EVENT, AS SET FORTH BY THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, MUST BE

FOLLOWED

Council agenda for Monday, May 17, 2021, 7: OOpm via telephone conference. Upon the decision of the
Council a letter will be sent via email.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me, Monday through Friday, B: OOam to S: 00pm

Thanks

Jenny

Jenn fer Gain Meyer, MS, LE7CP

City Clerk

City of Belleville
101 South Illinois Street

1



OFFICE US( 7, pb'{. I I I  0 n      I
event Namesn\_

y_tWnt',LILIr   ) 0(..11I, tily t.    n
Event Date.

m 1an m

BLOCK PARTY REQUEST

Notification is hereby given to the City of Belleville to request a Block Parry as follows:

PLEASE ALLOW FOUR( 4) WEEKS FOR PROCESSING
A MAP OF THE AREA WITH STREET CLOSURES NOTED REQUIRED

Names) of requester(s): McilraWs Irish Pub

ryame of Event: Dave' s 60th Birthday Bash

Date of Event: 05- 9  2021 Event Starting Time: 10:30am Event Ending Time: 2:00am 05/23/21

Street Closure Time:   10•flnam Street Re-Open Time:  2:00am

Name( s) of person( s) responsible for organizing and conducting event:

Name Address Phone Email

Debbie Menard mt

Denise Walker

Collett one signature from each resident in the affected area even if they arc not earecjparevent
Reue use a sepvare Riete d WRer 4addleonal spate is rc W.)

WANE ADDRESS SIGNATURE

Only one drivevay that is on this block Is closed and hes sinderblocks in R and R is m I being used. The ally will be open"

Reviewed/ Geated: 06/ 12/ 17 IRM
Revl5  : 02/ 26/ 18 ON



OFFICE IUIE%

1YEvent Name n NY\"l  \
Event Date:  

S    IU\
s,     

Ln I

Does this event require any of the following?

Trash Containers Yes® No Number Requested:

Picnic Tables 0Yes® No Number Requested:

Sanitation Vehicle and Manpower DYes© No

Electric( note on map location( s))   Yes© No Number Requested:

k'r iCabl,      Vt p fan 10m
Affixing my signature to this application, declares my acceptance and understanding of the guidelines and certain

limitations which may apply to this event.

Debbie Menard

Signature of Person Making Application Printed Name of Person Making Application
3001 West Main St Belleville II 62226

Mailing Address

DATE OF APPLICATION: 05- 11- 2021

Return this form (via mall or email): City of Belleville- City Clerk's Office
101 South Illinois Street

Belleville, Illinois 62220

E- mail:  imeverCaiibelleville.net

618) 233-6810

Reviewed/ Revised'. 06/ 12/ 171RM

Revised, 02/ 26/ 18 IRM



OFFICE USE

EveLy
nt Name

Eventpate:      nj_ .-jtt

y,  

epresentaLYeA6itrePpn„ "E

pplication
Date Receivetl by City Clerk's Office:

veM Map
Scheduled Meeting Date:

Date Approved by Staff:

Date on Council Agenda:

Notification Sent to Event Representative of Council

Meeting:

DApproved on: DDenied on:

Notification Sent to Event Representable of Council Approval/Denial on:

STAFF REVIEW SECTION

Police Department Situational Awareness

IN APPROVED D DENIED DATE: 
5/ 11/ 2021 INITIALS: CM # 380

Fire Department.

D APPROVED D DENIED DATE:   INITIALS:

Public Works:

D APPROVED D DENIED -`

tDDATE,,       
INITIALS:

Maintenance Department:

APPROVED D DENIED DATE: U 1̀ 11\  INITIALS:

RRN¢   / RQNmE: 05/ IVVJRM

R¢ NS¢E: OL36/ IBMM



pplication
Date Received by City Clerk' s Office:

vent Map
Scheduled Meeting Date:

Date Approved by Staff:

Date on Council Agenda:

Notification Sent to Event Representative of Council

Meeting;
I

DApproved on:      010enled on:

Notification Sent to Event Representative of Council Approvameniall on:

STAFF REVIEW SECTION

Police Department:

0 APPROVED 0 DENIED DATE:  INITIALS:

Fire Deparfinent:

0 APPROVED 0 DENIED DATE:  INITIALS:

Public Works:

e

APPROVED 0 DENIED DATE:  INITIALS: —IRP

Maintenance Department

0 APPROVED 0 DENIED DATE INITIALS:

2® C JH d VVJKM
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Jenny Meyer

From:   Jenny Meyer
Sent:    Thursday, May 13, 202110:07 AM
To:       Denise Walker,

Cc:       Jason Poole; Johnnie Hartmann; Craig Maue; Tom Pour; mattinglyc@bellevillepolice.org;
Dave Zahn; Jennifer Starnes; Erin Clifford

Subject: Dave' s 60th Birthday Bash

Denise& Debbie:

See below for a synopsis of staff review foryour upcoming event. This will go to City Council on Monday, May 17th at
7: OOpm via telephone conference. Upon the Council' s decision a letter will be sent via email to the organizers.

Event:

Dave' s 60th Birthday Bash

Mcllravy's Irish Pub

Saturday, May 22, 2021

10:30am to 2: OOam( May 23, 2021)

Street Closure:

First block of North 30th Street to alley

10: 00am to 2: OOam( May 23, 2021)

Public Works:

Post" No Parking" signage as necessary

Deliver barricades on Friday, May 21, 2021. Organizers responsible for opening/ closing street at approved times.
Pick-up barricades on Monday, May 24, 2021. Organizers responsible to return barricades to the drop-off
location for pick- up.

Police Department:

Situational awareness

Fire Department:

Situational awareness

Maintenance Department:

Situational awareness

Miscellaneous:

A certificate of insurance naming the City of Belleville as an additional insured Is required in the amount of
1million per person and$ 2, 000,000 aggregate.( City of Belleville, 101 South Illinois Street, Belleville, IL

62220)

ALL COVID- 19 MITIGATIONS IN EFFECT AT TIME OF EVENT, AS SET FORTH By THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, MUST BE
FOLLOWED

Council agenda for Monday, May 17, 2021, 7: ODpm via telephone conference. Upon the decision of the
Council a letter will be sent via email.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me, Monday through Friday, 8: 00am to S: OOpm

1



OFFICE USE ONLY

Name of Event: Slaw tncc 0," l r Wr•,: p
tiLEVj! Date of Event: I, _   fy6 S< p. S     ( Sw, d' I,)

f

SPECIAL EVENT REQUES

Notification is hereby given to the City of Belleville to request a Special Event as follows:

PLEASE ALLOW MINIMUM ( 8) WEEKS FOR PROCESSING THE REQUEST. TEN ( 10) WEEKS
PREFERRED.

PLEASE ALLOW THREE (3) MONTHS FOR PROCESSING IF EITHER
ILLINOIS ROUTE 159 OR ANY OTHER STATE ROUTE THAT

1W'
ILL BE CLOSED.

sponsoring organization( s):_     c.,..-      

1L211 LOS 11 L1f LL11.1 ,
Names of s onsorin organization s):     UC" C—       kk111z_ri , NjA) 1 A' 111 LI
Name of Event:      Oor Wer Se.r„   e_      

111SZ1,  X125211 MID

Date of Event: S. V   -    . StEvent Starting Time:

jvc

M Eve

I, 
nTi

Street Closure Time:    S ' 00?—    (      
ry SIA Strest Re-Open Time:   1

Name(s) of person(s) responsible for organizing and conducting event:

Name Address Phone Email

Scan Wesi R t.    T2

Mieb.' l)G Tri  ;w
II i1

pw5lermielxl e. @S+ pw. 1     .
ora

Number of people3(  0 6D1 animals(   0    )      vehiclestD) expected to participate.

Describe the event in detail:

Sl- $    \   y CL o t xnin w r<k• ser r sk.rl'      A

cr     o          r    

11

n     .' rs1- Slrc' 1 al, rL+   -4L..   c.. vnrler

is   1

Specify event route from starting point to termination point( a map of the event route Is required):
We w t1 liy.   t•+\

o \,   ' 4 0",  toCxkf   .      ytrsl S ne. 1-

L.  Sir 1   & Nf< - 4 .  H1e cis.,    w5k t„ r f- e.. r  r, rrt. A. c

z p

l.-& J Y r1 tole   n k e llL̀ sane'

ReviawedleevieM OWIV17 IM Wt.  I. X
t

lXlry Syti eµ r,
aevixd. OM61181



VPPI

Al8 LUVLIdko &   tlaName of Event.

Date of Event:UN   Utu•

Y•

11
o.y   &^

nMb -
Are you requesting streets to be closed?  If so, list specifics below and note on map of event route:   L]• 1 511

lnle re r rnipti , 1,.,    F' rc+  S+ ic   '   b c oS d    r C Skn      

r SH - 7p_  .   6n S A Lwr 5 + r.#,.  on T....•.._   6rR    k. ow.&

Will either Illinois Route 159 any other Stale Routes be blocked ( if YES, it will require approval from the

Illinois Department of Transportation):  OYeV. No

MruklMe, m (\14N141
Does this event require any of the following?   

N

Trash Containers OYesM No Number Requested:

Picnic Tables YesM No Number Requested:

Sanitation Vehicle and Manpower OYes® No

Electric (note on map location(s))   OYes[K No Number Requested:

A CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE NAMING THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED IS
REQUIRED IN THE AMOUNT OF $ 1 MILLION DOLLARS PER PERSON AND $ 2, 000, 000 AGGREGATE.  YOUR

APPLICATION WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED OR APPROVED WITHOUT RECEIPT OF THIS DOCUMENT. ( City of
Belleville • 101 South Illinois Street• Belleville• IL• 62220)

IF EITHER ROUTE 159 OR ANY OTHER STATE ROUTE WILL BE CLOSED, A CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE
NAMING ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED IS REQUIRED IN THE

AMOUNT OF $ 1 MILLION DOLLARS.   YOUR APPLICATION WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED OR APPROVED
WITHOUT RECEIPT OF THIS DOCUMENT. ( IL Department of Transportation • 1100 East Court Plaza Drive
Collinsville• IL• 62234)

Affixing my signature to this application, declares my acceptance and understanding of the
4guidelines and certain limitations which may apply to this event.

9/  
44

Sohn k
Signature of Person Making Application Printed Name of Person Making Application

IkS Wts4 R 5+ oc   cllcvill l= 1 6aa A
Mailing Address

Phon E-mail

DATE OF APPLICATION:

Return this form (via mail or email):  City of Belleville- City Clerk's Office
101 South Illinois Street

Belleville, Illinois 62220

E- mail:  imever(o)belleville.net
618) 233- 6810



OFFICE LISE  ! fEvent NameO w y

Event Date:  e" n
EVENT INFORMATION 1

FOR USE BY CITY PERSONNEL ONLY)

CHECKLIST Completed applicatioNdocumentation to be sent to city staff poor to
FOR USE BY CITY PERSONNEL ONLY)       meeting. Meeting will Men be scheduled with all city staff and a

representative of the event

Application
Date Received by City Clerk's Office:

Event Map
Scheduled Meeting Date:

nsu ante ertiyfiiccat

eyt
Date Approved by Staff:

w1I 1 w ll Date on Council Agenda:

Notification Sent to Event Representative of Council

Meeting:

OApproved on:   Denied on:

Notification Sent to Event Representative of Council Approval/ Denial on:

STAFF REVIEW SECTION

Police Department:     
Situational Awareness

APPROVED DENIED DATE: 
05/ 11/ 2021

INITIALS:
Cm 8380

Fire Department:

APPROVED DENIED DATE:     INITIALS:

Public Works:

APPROVED        DDE,NII,EDD  , DA INITIALS:

Maintenance Department:    Sl

APPROVED DENIED DATE:     INITIALS:IM

MMMWReMMd: 06/ 11/ 1] IRM
RMMd: 03/ 36/ 18; 05/ 11/ 21 JAM



OFFICE I

Event Name0`16Lb l610 Vnia
Event Date:  eLlfl   UXqA ^   Uj
EVENT INFORMATION LM I

FOR USE BY CITY PERSONNEL ONLY)

CHECKLIST Completed applkation1documentaaon b be sent to city start prior to
FOR USE BY CITY PERSONNEL ONLY)      meeting. Meeting will then be scheduled with all City staff and a

representative of the event.

Application
Date Received by City Clerk's Office:      1

vent Map Scheduled Meeting Date:

IRrnsu anCc'

ev,

rQ
eyrtiyf ic a te

p

Date Approved by Staff:

r .] ULL f L1 R. 1. AAlA Date on Council Agenda:

Notification Sent to Event Representative of Council

Meeting:

OApproved on: ODenfed on:

Notification Sent to Event Representative of Council ApprovallDenial on:

STAFF REVIEW SECTION

Police Department:

O APPROVED O DENIED DATE:    INITIALS:

Fire Department;

O APPPROVED O DENIED DATE:    INITIALS:

Public Works:

d's

A f f/c,veSbfviu[t-

ECt

C
APPROVED        DENIED DATE:      3 a INITIALS:_

Maintenance Department:

O APPROVED O DENIED DATE:    INITIALS:

WM
kO/ 26/ 18: 05/ 1]/ 11rRMRMUE: el/ ia/Sa: M/ 11/] 11RM



Street Closing Request from St. Paul United Church of Christ

For: Sunday evening outdoor worship services Aug 16

N
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8/ 2
A a CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 0   `'

YI

08/ 21/ 2020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: N the cardficale holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WANED, subject to the( arms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the ceNificate holder in lieu of such endorsements.

PROMOER N ME T
Rita BilnOld

Ledgastone Insurance Group NONE
309 266- 2501 FYUC 309 263- 2910

410 a. Main Street

EauILAOD niG91 atone. cam

Rist Parris IL 61611
NW S/ 3FOROING GOVERME NNLB

INSURERA: O[ lowll Mutual Reinauranne Co 16117

INWRW INSURER B:

at Paul Onital Church of Christ
INSURER.:

115 N B arrest INSURFA O:

Belleville IL 62220
INSURERE

INSURE0.F:

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: Cert ID 6129 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERM
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CI-AIMS.

r8RI TY o, sesUR,W. E
ADOLB

PoLI. YWNBER

Pg1. Y EFF

Mo.
y

Users

A Y OMME0.. MLGENERKWBIUIY EACH OCCURRENCE Is 1, 000, 000
CWNSJMLE O6WR Y 01/ 20/ 2020 07/ 20/ 2021 PREMISES Eamu f 300, 000

MED EXP( my ore Pmam    { 10, 000

PERSCHFL. AWINJURY S 1, 000 000

OEN' LAWREWTE UMRIF%lE9PE%  GENERALAGGHEGATE S 3, 000, 000

P y JERc°i LOO PROWCT.. CdAPpPAGG S 3, 000, 000

o HEa
s

AumewNuluess MY
BINED SINDIE LIMIT    {

ANYAUTO BODILY INJURY IPM pawn  $

OYMED SCHE00.ED BODILY INJURYIPveorsv0 S
AUTOS ON A11T08

HIIiEO NONIWMEl) PP o
f

AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY

A Y W. ELIALMB p, MR
07/ 20/ 202007/ 20/ 2021 FALNOCOORRERCE f 11000, 000

Er OESSLMB DIAIM.gE1A. E A RELATE f

MD IX I PITI... 1 10. 000 S

WORNERSCOMPENSAPON X A TE ER
A  µ. EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YrN

07/ 20/ 202007/ 20/ 202

ANVPR mETgLPMTNFILF%ECUTNE  
NIA

ELEACNACGDENT S 1, 000, 000

few CryEnNRExcEDLUDv EI.DISEASE- EA EMPLOYE f 1, 000, 000
Xyyaea . umI E. L. DISEASE- Po ' CY UMR I S 1, 000, 000
DE$ CRIPnON OF OPERATIONS save

f

f

DES. NTONOFOPEIMTONSILOCATNINSIVEM. IE9 IACOIID 1e1, AEJI11aW flxneMt 9dmfuh. mrY In MhclxJ Nilwrr ysr hrpiNl
IMTBNOXD MEANING OF THE ADDITIONAL INSUPXD STATUS INDICATED ABOVE:

City of Belleville is an additional insured on the Gaesril Liability Policy only if the toMltime
of policy form SP0607 lattached) are fully mat.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF,  NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

City of Belleville

101 Soeth IllinOia Street
AUTHORIEEDREPRESENTArva

Belleville IL 62220

1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25( 2016103)       The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



Jenny Meyer

From:   Jenny Meyer
Sent:    Thursday, May 13, 202110:17 AM
To:       

Cc:       Jason Poole; Johnnie Hartmann; Craig Maue; Tom Pour, Dave Zahn;

mattinglyc@bellevillepolice.org; Erin Clifford; Jennifer Starnes
Subject: Outdoor Worship Service

John:

See below for a synopsis of staff review for your upcoming event. This will go to City Council on Monday, May 17th at
7: OOpm via telephone conference. Upon the Council' s decision a letter will be sent via email to the organizers.

Event:

St Paul' s UCC

Outdoor Worship Service

Sunday, lune 6, 2021

Sunday, June 13, 2021
Sunday, June 20, 2021

Sunday, June 27, 2021

Sunday, July 4, 2021

Sunday, July 11, 2021

Sunday, July 18, 2021

Sunday, July 25, 2021

Sunday, August 1, 2021

Sunday, August 8, 2021

Sunday, August 15, 2021

Sunday, August 22, 2021

Sunday, August 29, 2021

Sunday, September 5, 2021
6: OOpm to 6:40pm

Street Closure:

S: OOpm to 7:00pm

One block of North First Street( between West C Street and West B Street)

Sundays in June, July, August and first Sunday in September

Public Works:

Deliver barricades on Friday, June 4, 2021
Organizers responsible to close/ open streets every Sunday

Pick- up barricades on Tuesday, September 7, 2021 (organizers to return barricades to original drop-off location
for pick- up)

Post" No Parking" signage every Friday before Sunday events

Police Department:

Situational awareness

Fire Department:

1



Situational awareness

Maintenance Department:

Situational awareness

Miscellaneous:

A certificate of insurance naming the City of Belleville as an additional insured is required in the amount of
lmillion per person and$ 2, 000,000 aggregate.( City of Belleville, 101 South Illinois Street, Belleville, IL

62220)• COI on file expires July 20, 2021
ALL COVID- 19 MITIGATIONS IN EFFECT AT TIME OF EVENT, AS SET FORTH By THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, MUST BE
FOLLOWED

Council agenda for Monday, May 17, 2021, 7:OOpm via telephone conference. Upon the decision of the
Council a letter will be sent via email.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me, Monday through Friday, B: OOam to S: OOpm

Respectfully,

Jenny

Sennfer Gain Meyer, MS, LET P

City Clerk
City of Belleville
101 South Illinois Street

Belleville IL 62220

618-233- 6518x 1227

j meyer@bellevil le. net

h" ps,// www.belleville. net/

https,// www.facebook.com/ welcometobellevilleil

https,// twi" er.com/ Belleville ILL

4 O
Wash your hands with Stay away from sick Wear a mask when In

soap (or use hand people public

sambzer) frequently

2



Event Neme:U[.IIWi IVI NI 1

Event Date:    618f1 it11 t 11

r

BLOCK PARTY REQUEST

Notification is hereby given to the City of Belleville to request a Block Party as follows:

PLEASE ALLOW FOUR( 4) WEEKS FOR PROCESSING

A MAP OF THE AREA WITH STREET CLOSURES NOTED REQUIRED*'"*

Name(s) of requester(s):    1 LAJiejkiAJi WO-1-oZeM,
1-.

S000f 7'

ra of Event:      12qj;-QQM0- 4iMrj-,    T ,^

Date of Event: r Event Starting Time:     / D: OD AV- Event Ending Time:       Pi .-

Street Closure Time:      Q; ae - 3---v Street Re-Open Time:     5:,, V

Name( s) of person( s) responsible for organizing and conducting event:

Name Address Phone Email

b<t N 11<  rsYnua,LSecw:   ywtslq

1 CsAf iL.

Collect one signature from each resident in the affected area even if they ore not eatticipeting in the Brent.
Please use a separue piece of paper if additional space is needed.)

NAME ADDRESS SIGNATURE

f r

Reviewed/ Created: 06/ 12/ 19 JRM

Revised 02/ 26/ 18AM



Event a

el/ IL1tl

Wt IIL q11 9 a 1Event
NameaJ\,/\`\\

rn1

11, C11`
Event Date:

Does this event require any of the following?     

w—•

Trash Containers L]YesA No Number Requested:
Picnic Tables DYes" o Number Requested:

Sanitation Vehicle and Manpower E] Yest No

Electric ( note on map location(s))    DYes;t No Number Requested:

Affixing my signature to this application, declares my acceptance and understanding of the guidelines and certain
limitations which may apply to this event.

u

Signatu of on LN-ame       Printed Making Applicationlica

b45%5  L- 4112riftA

Mailing Address
210 S3(-? 4 1c&       attYtbwuat a+a t G, 14"''

Phone Number E- mail

DATE OF APPLICATION:

Return this form (via mail or email):  City of Belleville - City Clerk' s Office
101 South Illinois Street

Belleville, Illinois 62220

E- mail:  imever(mbelleville. net
618) 233-6810
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Revie  : 02/ 36/ 181RM
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EVENT INFORMATION

FOR USE BY CITY PERSONNEL ONLY)

CHECKLIST Completed applicafion/ documentation to be sent to city staff Prior to
EOR USE BY CrTY PERSONNEL ONLY) meeting. Meeting will then be scheduled with all City staff and a

representative of the event.

Date Received by City Clerk's Office:
Application

yyEVent Map
Scheduled Meeting Data:

Date Approved by Staff:

Date on Council Agenda:

Notification Sent to Event Representative of Council

Meeting:

OApproved on:       ODenied on:

Notification Sent to Event Representative of Council Approval/Denial on:

STAFF REVIEW SECTION

Police Department:  Situational Awareness.

EIAPPROVED O DENIED DATE: 5- 14- 2021 INITIALS: .      CN # 380

Fire Department:

O APPROVED O DENIED DATE:       INITIALS:

Public Works:

O APPROVED O DENIED DATE.       INITIALS:

Maintenance Department.

O APPROVED O DENIED DATE:       INITIALS:

Reviewed/ PeWsed: 06/ 12/ 17 IRM

Revised: 02/ 26/ IB1RM
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Jenny Meyer

From:   Jenny Meyer
Sent:    Friday, May 14, 20213:39 PM
To:       Larry Betz'
Cc:       Jason Poole; Johnnie Hartmann; Craig Maue; mattinglyc@bellevillepolice. org; Tom Pour,

Dave Zahn; Erin Clifford; Jennifer Starnes

Subject: Belleville Museum Day

Mr. Betz:

Staff were able to review your request and a synopsis is below. This will go to City Council on Monday, May 17th,
7: OOpm via audio conference, upon their decision an email will be provided.

Event

Belleville Museum Day

Saturday, lune 5, 2021
30:00am to 2: OOpm

Street Closure:

9: OOam to 3: OOpm

East Garfield for 150' from Mascoutah Avenue southwest

Police Department:

Situational awareness

Fire Department:

Situational awareness

Maintenance Department:

Situational awareness

Public Works Department:

Deliver barricades for street closure on Friday, June 4, 2021. Organizers responsible to close/ open streets at

approved times. Please place barricades broken dawn in their original drop-off location for pick- up on Monday,
June 7, 2021

Provide" No Parking" signage as necessary

Provide street sweeping around museums prior to event

Miscellaneous:

A certificate of insurance naming the City of Belleville as an additional insured is required in the amount of
lmillion per person and$ 2,000,000 aggregate.( City of Belleville, 101 South Illinois Street, Belleville, IL

62220)

ALL COVID- 19 MITIGATIONS IN EFFECT AT TIME OF EVENT, AS SET FORTH BY THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, MUST BE

FOLLOWED

Council agenda for Monday, May 17, 2021, 7: OOpm via telephone conference. Upon the decision of the
Council a letter will be sent via email.

Any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office, Monday through Friday, 8: OOam to S: OOpm.

1



    RESOLUTION NO. 3411 
 
A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE ANNUAL BUDGET OF THE CITY OF 
BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING ON THE 
FIRST DAY OF MAY 2021 AND ENDING ON THE 30TH DAY OF APRIL, 2022. 
 
     WHEREAS, the City of Belleville has passed an ordinance establishing the 
annual budget for the City of Belleville, Illinois for the fiscal year beginning May 1, 2021 
and ending April 30th, 2022; and, 
 
     WHEREAS, 65 ILCS 5/8-2-9.6 provides that by a 2/3 vote of the members of     
the corporate authorities then holding office, the annual budget for the municipality may 
be revised by deleting, adding to, changing or creating subclasses within object classes 
and object classes themselves; and, 
 
      WHEREAS, it is necessary that said annual budget be amended. 
 
      NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of                    
Belleville, Illinois, as follows: 
 
      Section 1.  The annual budget is hereby amended by changing the amounts            
budgeted in accounts shown on Exhibit “A” attached hereto from the figure shown under 
the column titled “Original Budgeted Amount” to the figure shown under the column 
“Revised Budgeted Amount”.  The source of funds for these additions is explained on 
Exhibit “A”. 
 
            PASSED by 2/3 vote of the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois on the           
______day of _______________, 2021 on the following roll call vote:  
 
 
                                              
                                                       AYE                    NAY 
               Joe Hazel   _____                  _____  
               Bryan Whitaker            _____        _____                              
               Carmen Duco                 _____        _____ 
               Jamie Eros   _____                  _____ 
               Kent Randle   _____                  _____ 
               Scott Ferguson              _____                  _____ 
     Johnnie Anthony  _____        _____ 
               Raffi Ovian      _____                  _____ 
     Ed Dintelman               _____                  _____                                                       
               Shelly Schaefer              _____                  _____ 
               Dr. Mary Stiehl  _____                  _____ 
               Chris Rothweiler             _____                  _____ 
               Phil Elmore                     _____                  _____ 
     



 
              
               Dennis Weygandt          _____              _____ 
     Roger Wigginton            _____             _____ 
               Nora Sullivan                 _____              _____ 
 
       APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this ___th day of 
__________, 2021. 
 
                                                                 ________________________ 
                                                                MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
____________________________ 
CITY CLERK 
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RESOLUTION NO. 3412 
 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING BANK LOAN FOR SANITATION TRUCKS 
 

WHEREAS, in order to purchase three Sanitation Trucks, the City of Belleville ("City") desires 
to enter into a Loan Agreement ("Loan") dated on or about May 24, 2021 with Clayton Holdings 
LLC in the amount of Five Hundred Eighty Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Ten Dollars and Eighty 
Six Cents ($589,910.86), payable over a period of no more than forty two (42) months at 0.92% 
annual interest rate, plus a possible escrow fee of Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($250.00), subject 
to a lien on the Sanitation Trucks as collateral for the Loan; 
 
WHEREAS, the City has carefully reviewed its financing requirements for the current calendar 
year and reasonably expects that it will not issue more than ten million dollars ($10,000,000) of 
tax-exempt obligations during the calendar year; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, 
as follows: 
 
Section 1. This City Council hereby authorizes, empowers and directs the Mayor to execute on its 
behalf the Loan documents and any addenda, schedule, notes, UCC financing statements or other 
instruments issued under the provision of the Loan dated on or about May 24, 2021 with Clayton 
Holdings, LLC in the amount of Five Hundred Eighty Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Ten Dollars 
and Eighty Six Cents ($589,910.86), payable over a period of no more than forty two (42) months 
at 0.92% annual interest rate, plus a possible escrow fee of Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($250.00), 
subject to a lien on the Sanitation Trucks as collateral for the Loan, and any other instrument or 
document which may be necessary or expedient in connection with agreement upon or fulfillment 
of the provisions of the Loan. 
 
Section 2. Pursuant to Section 265(b)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, this 
Loan be and hereby is designated a "qualified tax-exempt obligation" includable within the ten 
million dollars ($10,000,000) of the aggregate issues designated as "qualified tax-exempt 
obligations" for the calendar year within which this Loan is entered into. 
 
Section 3. This City Council has no present intention to designate more than ten million dollars 
($10,000,000) of tax-exempt obligations during the current calendar year as qualified tax-exempt 
obligations and City, together with its subordinate entities, does not reasonably expect to issue 
more than ten million dollars ($10,000,000) of tax-exempt obligations during the current calendar 
year. 
 
Section 4. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect after its passage and approval as 
provided by law.  
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PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 17th day of May, 2021 on 
the following roll call vote: 

 
     AYE  NAY 
 
Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Bryan Whitaker   _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Jamie Eros    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle     _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian         _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman     _____  _____ 
Shelly Schaefer        _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary Stiehl   _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler      _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore      _____  _____ 
Dennis Weygandt   _____  _____ 
Roger Wigginton     _____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan     _____  _____ 
  

APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 18th day of May, 2021. 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       MAYOR 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
CITY CLERK 
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RESOLUTION NO.  3413 
 

RESOLUTION EXTENDING LOCAL MEASURES RELATED TO 
THE RESTORE ILLINOIS GUIDELINES/MITIGATION PLAN 

FOR SAFE BUSINESS OPERATIONS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC 
 
THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A DULY 
ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS. 

 
THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE 
ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A HOME 
RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS CONSTITUTION 
OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS. 

 
WHEREAS, on May 5, 2020, Illinois Governor JB Pritzker released Restore Illinois Guidelines, 
a five-phased plan that reopened our State within five regions, guided by health metrics and with 
marked by distinct business, education, and recreation activities characterizing each phase, and 
recognizing that the economy will start growing again when consumers feel that it is safe to return 
to work, shop and dine out, and engage in social and recreational activities, during the COVID-19 
Pandemic; 

 
WHEREAS, the Southern Region in the Restore Illinois Guidelines, which includes the City, 
advanced to Phase 3 in the Restore Illinois Guidelines on May 29, 2020, and further advanced to 
Phase 4 of the Restore Illinois Guidelines on June 26, 2020; 

 
WHEREAS, the State of Illinois has previously released industry-specific guidelines that allow 
for the safe reopening of certain businesses under Phase 3 and Phase 4 in the Restore Illinois 
Guidelines (ie. retail, offices, manufacturing, barbershops and salons, summer programs, various 
outdoor recreation activities and bars and restaurants for outdoor dining) and business toolkits 
complete with signage, training checklists, and other resources to ensure business and activities are 
conducted in accordance with appropriate public health recommendations (see 
https://dceocovid19resources.com/restore-illinois); 

 
WHEREAS, the State of Illinois also has previously issued a Mitigation Plan in order to combat 
a resurgence of COVID-19, instituting 11 regions within the State, with the City as part of region 
4, and providing that a region will automatically move through a three-tiered approach of additional 
mitigation steps to be reinstated in a region following a sustained rise in the positivity rate along 
with either a sustained increase in COVID-19 hospital admissions or a critical reduction in hospital 
bed capacity (see https://coronavirus.illinois.gov/s/restore-illinois-mitigation-plan); 

 
WHEREAS, this City Council now desires to implement local measures related to the Restore 
Illinois Guidelines/Mitigation Plan that assist business operations  of businesses within the City 
during the COVID-19 Pandemic; 
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BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS as follows: 

 
Section 1. The foregoing Recitals are hereby adopted and incorporated herein by this reference. 

 
Section 2.  As imposed by the State of Illinois, the Restore Illinois Phase 3 and/or Phase 4 
guidelines, as well as any additional mitigation steps under the Mitigation Plan, for safe business 
operations during the COVID-19 Pandemic issued by the State of Illinois shall apply to the safe 
operations of businesses thereunder (ie. retail, offices, manufacturing, barbershops and salons, 
summer programs, various outdoor recreation activities and bars and restaurants for outdoor dining) 
as industry-specified therein. 

 
Section 3.   In addition to the aforementioned Restore Illinois guidelines and/or additional 
mitigation steps for safe business operations during the COVID-19 Pandemic, this City Council 
implements the following local measures that assist such safe operations of restaurants/bars, 
effective through Bridge Phase until the first day the State implements Phase 5; 

 
A. Portions of South High Street, South Jackson Street and North Church Street shall 

be closed at East Main Street as specified in the Outdoor Dining Concept Plan 
attached hereto as Exhibit A; 

 
B. Upon approval of a Temporary Outdoor Dining Permit Application attached hereto 

as Exhibit B by the City Zoning Administrator and the Mayor as Local Liquor 
Commissioner, if applicable, a restaurant/bar in City may expand outdoor seating 
for patrons onto City sidewalks/property, closed streets and/or private property 
subject to the requirements set forth in the aforementioned Restore Illinois 
Guidelines/Mitigation Plan and the Temporary Outdoor Dining Permit 
Requirements attached hereto as Exhibit C. 

 
Section 4.   This Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon its passage and approval as 
provided by law, and shall supersede City Council Resolution No. 3408. 

 
PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 17th day of May, 2021 on 
the following roll call vote: 
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AYE         NAY 

 Joseph Hazel ____ _____ 
 Bryan Whitaker ____ _____ 
 Carmen Duco ____ _____ 
 Jamie Eros ____ _____  
 Kent Randle ____ _____  
 Scott Ferguson ____ _____ 
 Johnnie Anthony ____ _____ 
 Raffi Ovian ____ _____ 
 Edward Dintelman ____ _____ 
 Michelle “Shelly” Schaefer ____ _____ 
 Dr. Mary G. Stiehl ____ _____ 
 Chris Rothweiler ____ _____ 
 Philip Elmore  ____ _____ 
 Dennis Weygandt ____ _____ 
 Roger Wigginton ____ _____ 
 Nora Sullivan ____ _____ 
 
 
APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 18th day of May, 2021. 

 

       ____________________________________ 

       MAYOR – PATRICIA GREGORY 

 

ATTEST: 

 

__________________________________ 

CITY CLERK 
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JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, CITY CLERK 

DOOR DINING CONCEPT PLAN  EXISTING OUTDOOR DINING AREAS (Note: Only displays areas in public right-of-way) 
 
 

EXHIBIT "A" 
PROPOSED OUTDOOR DINING AREAS (10,550 TOTAL SF) 
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EXHIBIT "C" 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Temporary Outdoor Dining Permit Requirements 
 
 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
 

A Temporary Outdoor Dining Permit is required. There is no fee for this permit. An exhibit (drawing) 
showing the proposed layout  of the outdoor seating must be attached. 

 
 

• Temporary Outdoor Dining Permits are valid until August 30, 2020 subject to extension  or 
revocation dependent on the pandemic conditions. 

• A certificate of dram  shop/liability insurance must be submitted with  the Temporary 
Outdoor Dining Permit application. 

• All  restaurants must  adhere  to  the  recommendations and  requirements of  the  Illinois 
Governor's Office, Illinois  Department of  Public Health, and  the  CDC, and the  St. Clair 
County Department of Health 

• No video gaming will be permitted. 
• All outdoor dining must be ADA accessible. 
• The  City  will  not  provide   seating  for  use as our  inventory does  not  meet  criteria  for 

social distancing as defined by IDPH and the CDC. 
• Appropriate lighting of the space is required if operating outside of daytime  hours. 
• Table   spacing,   seating,   and   cleaning   will   follow  all   state   and   county   regulations 

pertaining to health and safety standards for the prevention of the spread of COVID-19. 
• Outdoor dining areas must  be kept  clear of  dishes, cups, glasses, litter, food  scraps, or 

any other  waste. Said areas must  be  continuously  supervised   by  employees   of   the 
establishment during  business hours. 

•  Live music  i_s  permitted, but  employees  and  performers should  follow social distancing 
guidelines, keeping  the maximum distance possible from  each other  and from  customers. 
Performers should  wear  face coverings  where  possible  and the  use of barriers  between 
singers, customers and employees during the performance is strongly encouraged. 

• For dining  areas  located  on  a sidewalk,  the  area must  be  designated  with  a railing or 
barrier to define  the  area clearly  and safely for  pedestrians.  A minimum of forty-eight 
{48}  inches  width of  unobstructed sidewalk  reserved  for  pedestrian use between the 
outdoor dining area and the street curb is required. 

• Employees providing service must wear mask. 
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EXHIBIT "C" 
 
 
 

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS (CONT.) 
 

• Access to fire hydrants, fire hose connections for sprinkler systems, and entrances and 
exits of all buildings shall not be obstructed at any time by barriers  or seating. 

• Access to  the  interior restrooms  must  be provided with separate  entrance  and  exit  to 
said facilities. 

• The expanded outdoor dining areas approved  via the City's Special Event Permit  must be 
closed no later  than 10:00 pm.  Any existing outdoor patio areas approved  previously may 
stay open in accordance with the establishments existing liquor  license. 

• These general  requirements do  not  supersede  the  State  of  Illinois  or  St. Clair County 
regulations.  Please familiarize yourself  with  the  state's  provisions  for  safely reopening 
restaurant facilities and abide by the latest executive orders that apply to restaurants and 
dining services. 

• The City  of  Belleville reserves the  right  to  amend  these  requirements as needed.   Any 
violation of the policy could result in revocation of the establishment's authority to expand 
the outdoor dining area and/or liquor  license. 

 
 
 

DOWNTOWN SERVICE AREA 
 
 

Street Closures in the Downtown Service Area shall be as defined in the attached Exhibit "Outdoor 
Dining Concept Plan." 

 
 
 

USE OF TENTS OR OTHER SHADE STRUCTURES 
• All tents must be secured (weighted) properly. 

 

• All  tents   must   be  installed per  manufacture's  requirements  for  installation/severe 
weather and inspected by the City of Belleville. To schedule an inspection, please call the 
Fire Department at 618-234-2236. 

• Smoking is prohibited under tents and shade structures. 
• Tents/shade structure must be open on all sides or have a retractable roof.   Seating will 

be permitted in the portions of businesses where existing garage doors or retractable roofs 
are present. 

 
 
 

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
• Restaurants possessing a valid liquor license for on-site consumption shall be allowed to serve 

alcoholic beverages in the expanded outdoor seating areas. 
• Removal of alcoholic beverages from the designated outdoor seating areas (except back into 

the applicant's facility) is prohibited. 
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EXHIBIT "C" 
 
 
 
 
 

USE OF PARKING AREAS 
 

• All  restaurants with private parking may  utilize up  to 50% of  the  required parking for 
the  restaurant space. If restaurant is located within a retail center, the space available to 
expand the  use  will be  50% of  the  required parking for  the  restaurant space (not  the 
total retail center square  footage). 

• An approved temporary barrier such as water filled barriers, jersey barriers, other lDOT 
approved barriers must  be in place to define the outdoor seating area. 

•  No handicapped accessible parking spaces may be utilized for expanded outdoor 
seating. 

 
 
 

RESTAURANTS UTILIZING SIDEWALKS OR STREETS 
• No cooking, food preparation or open flames are permitted in the outdoor dining area. 
• Space heaters are permitted provided that they are an outdoor approved type, are located in 

accordance with the manufacturer's recommendations, and are located at least two {2) feet from 
the edge of any umbrella canvas, tents, or any other flammable object or material. 

• All restaurants utilizing the public right-of-way  will need Provide Certificate of Insurance listing the 
City of Belleville,101South Illinois Street, Belleville, Illinois as additional insured in the amount of 
$1million dollars per person and $2,000,000 aggregate prior to event. 

 
 
 

REVOCATION 
The City will have the authority to revoke an approved Temporary Outdoor Dining Permit if any of the 
following occurs: 

• The applicant has misrepresented facts or provided false information in the temporary outdoor 
dining permit  application. 

• The outdoor seating area is operated in violation of the terms or conditions of the outdoor seating 
permit. 

• The outdoor  seating area or the establishment is operated in violation of the Municipal Code, or 
other applicable federal, state, or local law. 

• The outdoor  seating area constitutes a public nuisance or a hazard to the public health, safety, 
or welfare of the public, or is endangering the life or property  of others. 

 
 
 
 

Caveat: The City may require modifications to increase safety, improve passage, prevent damage to 
the City's sidewalk or right-of-way, or maintain a style consistent  with the surrounding area.  In 
instances  where  it  is  found that  the  applicant has  misrepresented  facts or has not adhered to 
requirements, the Temporary Outdoor Dining Permit may be revoked. 



 

EXHIBIT "B" 
 
 

TEMPORARY COVID- 19 
OUTDOOR DINING  PERMIT 

APPLICATION 
 

 
 

To ensure that social distancing practices and requirements are being met while encouraging restaurant 
establishments to resume operations, the City of Belleville is providing the following outdoor dining requirements 
to ensure  flexibility   We  are providing these outdoor dining requirements  where  outdoor dining may not be 
otherwise permitted or require other procedures under the City of Belleville Municipal Code.  This temporary 
allowance is in effect through August 30, 2020. 

 
 
 

PERMIT PROCESS 
 
 

Permit: A  completed  Temporary  Outdoor  Dining  Permit  application  must  be sent via e-mail to 
edpz@belleville.net.  The applicant will be notified by the City of Belleville once the review has been completed 
or if additional information is needed. 

 
No fee is required. 

 

 
Contact:  For questions regarding the permit process or requirements, contact the Economic Development and 
Planning Division at  edpz@belleville.net  or 618-233-6810, extension 1250. 

 
Liquor Sales: For specific requirements regarding liquor sales, please contact the Mayor/Liquor Commissioner's 
Office  meckert@belleville.net or 618-233-6518, extension 1207. 

 
Expiration:     Approved Temporary Outdoor Dining Permits expire August 30, 2020.   *Subject to extension or 
revocation dependent on pandemic conditions. 

 
 

APPLICATION AND REQUIRED DOCUMENTS 
 
 

Attach a copy of a site plan, drawing, or aerial depicting the location of the proposed outdoor dining 
area.   This should also include the location and number of tables and chairs along with the location, 
number, and size of any proposed tents. 

 
APPLICANT INFORMATION 

 

APPLICANT NAME----------------------------- 

COMPANY/RESTAURANT NAME    
 

ADDRESS   SUITE   _ 
 

 
CITY ----------------STATE   ZIP   

 

PHONE    EMAILADDRESS   
 

BREAKDOWN OF OCCUPANCY INDOORS & OUTDOORS  _ 
 

TENTISHADESTRUCTURE  YES NO 
 

DOES YOUR BUSINESS HAVE AN EXISTING LIQUOR LICENSE? YES NO 

mailto:edpz@belleville.net
mailto:edpz@belleville.net
mailto:meckert@belleville.net


 

EXHIBIT "B" 
 

 
PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION 

PROPERTY OWNER NAME   _ 

COMPANY    
 

ADDRESS     _ 

CITY  STATE  ZIP   _ 

PHONE  _ EMAIL ADDRESS   
 

 
 

! SIGNATURES 
 

 
 

I hereby certify that the temporary outdoor dining described herein will be setup and/or used in accordance 
with all applicable codes and directives of the City of Belleville and the State of Illinois. I further attest that I have 
received the Temporary Outdoor Dining Permit Requirements and agree to adhere as hereto. Further, Applicant 
states and understands that if a violation of any regulation associated with this application occurs, the issued 
permit will immediately become void and may not be reissued for the same location. 

 
Applicant Name:  _ 

Applicant Signature:   _ 

 
PROPERTY OWNER CONSENT 

 
 

I,                                                                     , hereby authorize the above-referenced applicant to apply for a 
Temporary Outdoor Dining Permit on my property at                                                                                           I 
understand that the applicant is responsible for complying with all applicable city codes and that failure to comply 
will result in termination of the Permit. 

 
Name of Property Owner:                                                                                                        _ 

 
 

Signature of Property Owner: ----------------------- 
 

Please submit applications to edpz@belleville.net 
 
 
 

OFFICE USE ONLY 
 

Date Received                                  _ 
 

Approved   
 

Denied.  _ Date.  _ 
 

 
 

Approval Signature 
 

 
 

OFFICE USE ONLY 
 

Tent/Shade Structure Usage  Date.  _ 
 
 

Fire Department Approval Signature 

mailto:edpz@belleville.net
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ORDINANCE NO. 8941-2021 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #23-APR21 
Joe and Onie’s 

 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 
 Whereas, an application has been filed requesting a Special Use Permit for Outdoor Dining 
at 18 East Main Street (08-21.0-445-013) located in a C-2 Heavy Commercial District.  
(Applicable sections of the zoning code: 162.248, 162.515).  
 
 Whereas, a public hearing has been held before the City's Zoning Board of Appeals which 
has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois 
as follows: 
 
 Section 1.  That the application requesting a Special Use Permit for Outdoor Dining at 18 
East Main Street (08-21.0-445-013) located in a C-2 Heavy Commercial District is hereby granted. 
(Applicable sections of the zoning code: 162.248, 162.515).  
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 17th day of May, 
2021 on the following roll call vote: 
 
       AYE  NAY 
 

Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Bryan Whitaker   _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Jamie Eros    _____  _____ 
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Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Shelly Schaefer   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary Stiehl    _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore     _____  _____ 
Dennis Weygandt    _____  _____ 
Roger Wigginton   _____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan     _____  _____ 
 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 18th day of May, 2021. 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       PATTY GREGORY, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 8942-2021 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #24-APR21 
Belleville Mural Project 

 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 
 Whereas, an application has been filed requesting a Sign Installation Permit for the Area 
of Special Control for a mural at 510 West Main Street (08-21.0-441-001) located in a C-2 Heavy 
Commercial District.  (Applicable sections of the zoning code: 155.02, 155.03).  
 
 Whereas, a public hearing has been held before the City's Zoning Board of Appeals which 
has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois 
as follows: 
 
 Section 1.  That the application requesting a Sign Installation Permit for the Area of Special 
Control for a mural at 510 West Main Street (08-21.0-441-001) located in a C-2 Heavy 
Commercial District is hereby granted (applicable sections of the zoning code: 162.248, 162.515), 
subject to and conditioned upon the Applicant’s identification of an artist and the City 
Administration’s approval of a rendering of the contemplated mural.  
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 17th day of May, 
2021 on the following roll call vote: 
 
       AYE  NAY 
 

Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Bryan Whitaker   _____  _____ 
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Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Jamie Eros    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Shelly Schaefer   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary Stiehl    _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore     _____  _____ 
Dennis Weygandt    _____  _____ 
Roger Wigginton   _____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan     _____  _____ 
 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 18th day of May, 2021. 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       PATTY GREGORY, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 8943-2021 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #26-APR21 
Ronald Rust 

 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 
 Whereas, an application has been filed requesting a Use Variance for the manufacture of 
furniture at 2331 “A” Old Collinsville Road (08-14.0-105-030) located in a C-2 Heavy 
Commercial District.  (Applicable section of the zoning code: 162.570).  
 
 Whereas, a public hearing has been held before the City's Zoning Board of Appeals which 
has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois 
as follows: 
 
 Section 1.  That the application requesting a Use Variance for the manufacture of furniture 
at 2331 “A” Old Collinsville Road (08-14.0-105-030) located in a C-2 Heavy Commercial District 
is hereby granted.  (Applicable section of the zoning code: 162.570).  
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 17th day of May, 
2021 on the following roll call vote: 
 
       AYE  NAY 
 

Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Bryan Whitaker   _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Jamie Eros    _____  _____ 
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Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Shelly Schaefer   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary Stiehl    _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore     _____  _____ 
Dennis Weygandt    _____  _____ 
Roger Wigginton   _____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan     _____  _____ 
 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 18th day of May, 2021. 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       PATTY GREGORY, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 8944-2021 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #27-APR21 
Mark Dulle 

 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 
 Whereas, an application has been filed requesting a Special Use Permit to construct a metal 
sided building greater than 150 sq. ft. at 1140 South Charles Street (08-27.0-317-008) located in a 
C-2 Heavy Commercial District.  (Applicable sections of the zoning code: 162.169, 162.515).  
 
 Whereas, a public hearing has been held before the City's Zoning Board of Appeals which 
has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois 
as follows: 
 
 Section 1.  That the application requesting a Special Use Permit to construct a metal sided 
building greater than 150 sq. ft. at 1140 South Charles Street (08-27.0-317-008) located in a C-2 
Heavy Commercial District is hereby granted.  (Applicable sections of the zoning code: 162.169, 
162.515). 
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 17th day of May, 
2021 on the following roll call vote: 
 
       AYE  NAY 
 

Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Bryan Whitaker   _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
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Jamie Eros    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Shelly Schaefer   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary Stiehl    _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore     _____  _____ 
Dennis Weygandt    _____  _____ 
Roger Wigginton   _____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan     _____  _____ 
 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 18th day of May, 2021. 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       PATTY GREGORY, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 8945-2021 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #28-APR21 
Randy Yates 

 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 
 Whereas, an application has been filed requesting an Area/Bulk Variance to extend the 
roofline in a non-conforming lot at 1814 North Charles Street (08-14.0-302-035) located in an A-
1 Single-Family Residence District.  (Applicable sections of the zoning code: 162.092, 162.570).  
 
 Whereas, a public hearing has been held before the City's Zoning Board of Appeals which 
has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois 
as follows: 
 
 Section 1.  That the application requesting an Area/Bulk Variance to extend the roofline in 
a non-conforming lot at 1814 North Charles Street (08-14.0-302-035) located in an A-1 Single-
Family Residence District is hereby granted.  (Applicable sections of the zoning code: 162.092, 
162.570). 
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 17th day of May, 
2021 on the following roll call vote: 
 
       AYE  NAY 
 

Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Bryan Whitaker   _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
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Jamie Eros    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Shelly Schaefer   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary Stiehl    _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore     _____  _____ 
Dennis Weygandt    _____  _____ 
Roger Wigginton   _____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan     _____  _____ 
 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 18th day of May, 2021. 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       PATTY GREGORY, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 8946-2021 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #29-APR21 
10th Street Baking Company 

 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 
 Whereas, an application has been filed requesting a Special Use Permit for Outdoor Dining 
at 1021 West Main Street (08-21.0-328-013) located in C-2 Heavy Commercial District.  
(Applicable sections of the zoning code: 162.248, 162.515).  
 
 Whereas, a public hearing has been held before the City's Zoning Board of Appeals which 
has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois 
as follows: 
 
 Section 1.  That the application requesting a Special Use Permit for Outdoor Dining at 
1021 West Main Street (08-21.0-328-013) located in C-2 Heavy Commercial District is hereby 
granted.  (Applicable sections of the zoning code: 162.248, 162.515). 
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 17th day of May, 
2021 on the following roll call vote: 
 
       AYE  NAY 
 

Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Bryan Whitaker   _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Jamie Eros    _____  _____ 
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Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Shelly Schaefer   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary Stiehl    _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore     _____  _____ 
Dennis Weygandt    _____  _____ 
Roger Wigginton   _____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan     _____  _____ 
 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 18th day of May, 2021. 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       PATTY GREGORY, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 8947-2021 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #30-APR21 
Heart2Heart Coffee, LLC 

 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 
 Whereas, an application has been filed requesting a Use Variance to roast coffee beans at 
6435 West Main Street (07-12.0-213-028) located in C-2 Heavy Commercial District.  (Applicable 
section of the zoning code: 162.570).  
 
 Whereas, a public hearing has been held before the City's Zoning Board of Appeals which 
has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois 
as follows: 
 
 Section 1.  That the application requesting a Use Variance to roast coffee beans at 6435 
West Main Street (07-12.0-213-028) located in C-2 Heavy Commercial District is hereby granted.  
(Applicable section of the zoning code: 162.570).  
 
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 17th day of May, 
2021 on the following roll call vote: 
 
       AYE  NAY 
 

Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Bryan Whitaker   _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
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Jamie Eros    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Shelly Schaefer   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary Stiehl    _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore     _____  _____ 
Dennis Weygandt    _____  _____ 
Roger Wigginton   _____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan     _____  _____ 
 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 18th day of May, 2021. 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       PATTY GREGORY, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 8948-2021 
 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ARTICLE VII (TRAFFIC CODE),  
CHAPTER 76 (PARKING SCHEDULES) OF THE REVISED 

ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS AS 
AMENDED, BY AMENDING PORTIONS OF SECTIONS THEREOF 

 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 

Section 1. That Chapter 76 (Parking Schedules), Schedule I (No Parking Areas), 
Section (1) (No Parking at Any Time) is hereby amended by deleting the following parking 
restriction thereunder: 
 
   Street (Side)    Location 
 

South Delaware Street (Both)  From E. Main Street to end of block 
 

Section 2. That Chapter 76 (Parking Schedules), Schedule I (No Parking Areas), 
Section (1) (No Parking at Any Time) is hereby amended by adding the following parking 
restriction thereunder: 
 

Street (Side)    Location 
 

South Delaware Street (East)  From E. Main Street to end of block 
 

Section 3. That conflicting Ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force the time 
this takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 

Section 4. Any person violating this Ordinance shall be subject to the penalties of 
Article VII (Traffic Code), Chapter 70 (General Provisions), Section 70.999 (Penalty). 
 
 Section 5. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, in pamphlet, all as provided by law.  
 
 



Page 2 of 2 
 

 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 17th day of May, 
2021 on the following roll call vote: 
 
       AYE  NAY 
 

Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Bryan Whitaker   _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Jamie Eros    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Shelly Schaefer   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary Stiehl    _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore     _____  _____ 
Dennis Weygandt    _____  _____ 
Roger Wigginton   _____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan     _____  _____ 
 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 18th day of May, 2021. 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       PATTY GREGORY, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________________ 
JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 8949-2021 
 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE XV (LAND USAGE),  
CHAPTER 150 (BUILDING CODE; BUILDING REGULATIONS),  
SECTION 150.30 (RIGHT OF ENTRY) OF THE REVISED CODE 

OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, AS AMENDED 
 
THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE “CITY”), IS A DULY 
ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS. 
 
THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE 
MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A HOME RULE 
MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS CONSTITUTION OF 
1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS: 
 
Section 1.  Section 150.30 is hereby amended by repealing Section 150.30 (Right of Entry) in its 
entirety, and substituting in lieu thereof Section 150.30 (Right of Entry), as follows: 
 

§  150.30  RIGHT OF ENTRY. 
 
   The Building Official, in the discharge of his or her official duties and upon 
proper identification, shall have authority to enter any building, the structure or 
premises at any reasonable hourtimes to inspect, subject to constitutional 
restrictions on unreasonable searches and seizures.  If entry is refused or not 
obtained, the Building Official is authorized to pursue recourse as provided by law. 

 
Section 2. That conflicting Ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force the time this takes 
effect are hereby repealed. 

 
Section 3. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval 
and publication, in pamphlet form, all as provided by law. 
 
PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 17th day of May, 2021 on 
the following roll call vote: 
 
       AYE  NAY 

 
Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Bryan Whitaker   _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Jamie Eros    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
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Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Michelle Schaefer   _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary G. Stiehl   _____  _____ 
Dennis C. Weygandt   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore    _____  _____ 
Roger Wigginton   _____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan    _____  _____ 

   
APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 18th day of May, 2021. 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       PATTY GREGORY, MAYOR 
ATTEST: 
 
___________________________________ 
JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 8950-2021 
 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE III (ADMINISTRATION), CHAPTER 
30 (CITY COUNCIL), SECTION 30.19 (STANDING COMMITTEES) OF THE 

REVISED CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, AS AMENDED 
 
THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE “CITY”), IS A DULY 
ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS. 
 
THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE 
MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A HOME RULE 
MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS CONSTITUTION OF 
1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS: 
 
Section 1.  Section 30.19 is hereby amended by repealing Section 30.19 (Standing Committees) 
in its entirety, and substituting in lieu thereof Section 30.19 (Standing Committees), as follows: 
 

§  30.19  STANDING COMMITTEES. 
 
   (A)   The following standing committees shall be appointed by the Mayor, subject 
to the advice and consent of the City Council, at the first meeting of the City 
Council occurring after its annual election for Aldermen, in each year, or as soon 
thereafter as may be convenient: 
 
      (1)   Finance; 
      (2)   Police and Fire; 
      (3)   Master Sewer; 
      (4)   Streets and Grades; 
      (5)   Traffic; 
      (6)   Public Health and Housing; 
      (7)   Personnel; 
      (8)   Economic Development and Annexation; and 
      (9)   Ordinance and Legal Review. 
 
   (B)   The above standing committees shall consist of the following members: 
Economic Development and Annexation Committee, Finance, Police and Fire, 
Master Sewer and Streets and Grades: eight Aldermen; all other standing 
committees shall consist of five Aldermen, except the Public Health and Housing 
Committee. The Public Health and Housing Committee shall consist of five 
Aldermen and one representative from the Belleville Board of Realtors. The 
Finance, Economic Development and Annexation Committee, Police and Fire, 
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Master Sewer and Streets and Grades committees shall consist of one Alderman 
from each ward. 
 
   (C)   The Mayor shall be ex-officio member of all committees. 
 
   (D)   Notices to the members of the different committees of the Council, and 
notices to all other persons, whose attendance may be required before any such 
committee when so directed by the Chairperson thereof, shall be served by the 
Chief of Police. 

 
Section 2. That conflicting Ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force the time this takes 
effect are hereby repealed. 

 
Section 3. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval 
and publication, in pamphlet form, all as provided by law. 
 
PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 17th day of May, 2021 on 
the following roll call vote: 
 
       AYE  NAY 

 
Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Bryan Whitaker   _____  _____ 
Carmen Duco    _____  _____ 
Jamie Eros    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Ferguson   _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Michelle Schaefer   _____  _____ 
Chris Rothweiler   _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary G. Stiehl   _____  _____ 
Dennis C. Weygandt   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore    _____  _____ 
Roger Wigginton   _____  _____ 
Nora Sullivan    _____  _____ 

   
APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 18th day of May, 2021. 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       PATTY GREGORY, MAYOR 
ATTEST: 
 
___________________________________ 
JENNIFER GAIN MEYER, CITY CLERK 
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